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SECRET 
III M~F CASUALTY CATA FOR WEEK OF 2A JUN TO N JUL 1968 

MAR I'IE HOSTILE AND NON H05TILt CA5U~lTltS 

QU~NG TRI THUA THIEN QUANr, NAM !,JII~NG r I N CU~NG NGAI flTWR 
HOSTILE ACTION OFF ENL ron OFF PIL TOll OFF fNL TUfL rJfF cr~L TOll OFF HR Ton OFF f:UL TOll 
KIA 1 23 24 I I 3 35 38 7 7 
IIII-MEO EVA( I I b b 
IIU-J«lN MEO EVAC 11 24 I 252 4q 50 193 20'1 
HIA 1 I 

TCUL 12 266 467 49 73 10 234 41h 1'1 

NON HOSTILE ACTION OFF ENL TOll OFF ENl Ton Off ~NL TOll r:n E'IL TOll OFF ENL TOll Off tNl Ton 
INJURIESISICK 1 1 1 1 1 3 4 6 2H 261 
OEUHS 2 2 3 3 4 4 

TDTAL 3 I> '+ 5 1 14 8 2!:>9 '+5H 

TOTAL HOSTILE CASUALTIES OFF 31 ENL 933 GRAND TOTAL 1360 
TOTAL NON HOSTILE CASUALTIES OFF 14 ENl .. 69 GRANO TOTAL 1>8" 

NAVY HOSTILE A'IO NON HOSTilE CASU'LTltS 

QUANG TRI THU4 THIEN OUANG 'lAM QUANG TIN QUA'IG NGAI OTHER 
HOSTILE ACTION OFF ENl TOll OFF ENl TOTL OFF ENL TOll OFF ENl TOll OFF ENl Ton OFF el'>lL TOfl 
KU 1 1 

C C IfU-MEO E~At 
t"'j t"'l If I A-HOM MEO EVAt 8 5 5 
~ ~ Mil 

r 
> 

TllTAL 8 14 r 2 6 10 > 
CI'1 CI'1 
CI'1 CI'1 

~ ~ NON HOSflLE ACTtON OFF ENl TOll Off' ENL TOll OFF ENL TOll OFF ENL TOll OFf ENL TOTL OFf ENL TOn 
t;i INJURIES/SICK 12 12 t;l 

DEATHS C C TOTAL 12 20 

~ 
TOTAL HOSTILE CASUAlTIES UFf ENl 26 GRANO TOUl 37 

TOUl NON HUSTILE CASIJALTIES OFF Hll 20 GRANO rOUl 28 

P.l.CE 

SECRET 

SECRET
III

MAF
CASUALTY

DATA
FOR

WEEK
OF

28
JUN

TO
04

JUL
1968

MARINE
HOSTILE

AND
NON

HOSTILL
CASUALTIES

QUANG
TRI

THUA
THIEN

QUANG
NAM

QUANG
TIN

CUANG
NGAI

OTHER
HOSTILE

ACTION
OFF

OFF
TOTL

ENL
TOTL

ENL
Toru

OFF
ENL

OFF
TOTL

OFF
TOTL

ENL
TOTL

ENL
OFF

ENL
KIA

23
1

24
1

1
3

35
38

7
7

WIA-MED
EVAC

1
1

6
6

WIA-NON
MED

EVAC
11

241
252

1
49

50
7

193
200

MIA
1

I

TOTAL
12

266
467

2
73

49
10

234
416

7
14

NON
HOSTILE

ACTION
OFF

ENL
TOTL

OFF
ENL

TOTL
OFF

TOTL
ENL

OFF
ENL

TOTL
OFF

OFF
ENL

TOTL
ENL

TOTL
INJURIES/SICK

1
1

1
1

1
3

4
259

267
8

DEATHS
2

2
3

4
3

4

TOTAL
3

5
6

4
1

7
14

259
458

8

TOTAL
HOSTILE

CASUALTIES
OFF

37
GRAND

TOTAL
ENL

933
1360

TOTAL
NON

HOSTILE
CASUALTIES

OFF
14

ENL
GRAND

TOTAL
469

684

NAVY
HOSTILE

AND
NON

HOSTILE
CASUALTIES

QUANG
TRI

THUA
THIEN

QUANG
NAM

QUANG
TIN

QUANG
NGAI

OTHER
HOSTILE

ACTION
OFF

ENL
TOTL

OFF
TOTL

ENL
OFF

ENL
TOTL

OFF
TOTL

OFF
ENL

ENL
TOTL

OFF
TOTL

ENL
KIA

1
1

WIA-MED
EVAC

MEA-NON
MED

EVAC
8

8
5

1
1

5

MIA
TOTAL

8
14

2
1

6
10

NON
HOSTILE

ACTION
OFF

TOTL
ENL

OFF
ENL

ENL
OFF

TOTL
TOTL

OFF
TOTT

ENL
OFF

ENL
TOTL

OFF
ENL

TOTL
INJURIES/SICK

12
12

DEATHS
TOTAL

12
20

TOTAL
HOSTILE

CASUALTIES
OFF

ENL
26

GRAND
TOTAL

37
TOTAL

NON
HOSTILE

CASUALTIES
OFF

ENL
20

GRAND
TOTAL

28
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SECRET 
III MAF AVERAGE PE~SO~NfL STR~NGTh DAlA FOR 2R JlJN T(1 04 JUL 19bR 

T~CT ~ARINI; CORP~ ~~VY llTH~~ T[]TAL 
AREA OFF E!'jl TOll Off ENl TOTL CFF E .. L TUlL (If!- f'lL TOTAL 

DONG HA 875 167Ab 17661 SI S2S 576 289 4211 4580 121~ ?lbG? 22~17 

PHU RA! 1>12 IC1bl 11433 141 A'll 1032 11>58 18112 1 qn" 7471 '-9164 32235 

DANANG 2405 33270 35675 166 1038 12u4 226 ISS1 20a~ nq I l61~5 )e962 

CHU LA! 412 5966 6440 23 110 133 1140 13616 1"950 16)5 19SQ4 21529 

OTHER 786 11368 12154 71 '150 621 2069 22206 7.4215 lnb J4124 31050 

TOUL 5210 18153 83363 452 3114 3566 53R2 602H2 bS664 11044 141'>49 152591 

C P~GE lA C 
t"'l t"'l 
~ ~ 
r r 
> > 
'JJ 'JJ 
'JJ 'JJ 

~ ~ 
t;i t;l 
C C 

-

SECRET 

SECRET
III

MAF
AVERAGE

PERSONNEL
STRENGTH

DATA
FOR

28
JUN

TO
04

JUL
1968

MARINE
CORPS

TACT
OTHER

TOTAL
NAVY

TOTL
TOTL

OFF
OFF

CFF
TOTAL

TUTL
ENL

AREA
(IF

ENL
ENL

HNL

17661
576

51
16786

875
DONG

HA
289

525
22917

4580
2160?

4271
1215

11433
10761

141
1658

672
1032

18112
891

PHU
RAI

19770
2471

29764
32235

35675
2405

1204
33270

DANANG
1857

226
1038

166
2083

2791
38962

96165

472
5968

1140
CHU

LAI
23

110
6440

13816
14956

133
21529

1635
19894

71
12154

786
11368

550
OTHER

2069
621

22206
37050

24275
2926

34124

5210
78153

83363
452

TOTAL
5382

60282
3566

11044
3114

152593
141549

65664
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CONFIDENTIAL 

III ~~F CIVIC ACTION FOR ~tEK OF 2R JUN TO 04 JUl lqbR 

CIVIC ACT 10"1 CCNUCTS 

NNE ENE ESE SSE Ssw WSW WNW NNW 
rlST CON- (eN- CON- CON- CON- CO~- (ON- (ON- TOTAL 

AREA IO(lO~ TACT TACT TACT uer TACT BCT HCT TACT CNTer 

DONG HA 00-10 2 8 
10-15 2 4 

NO 15-30 
Vill ~O-4~ 

14 45-
TCTAl 2 2 13 

PHU SAl 00-10 3 9 2 15 
10-15 5 6 11 

NO 15-30 4 b 12 
VIU 30-4~ 1 It. 20 

11 45- 3 23 26 
TOTAL 5 8 3 60 6 84 

DANANG 00-10 8 9 e 2 I> V. 

I:l 
10-15 5 J 1 5 20 

NO 15-30 1 2 10 19 C 
t"'l Yill 30-45 16 6 22 t"'l 
~ 102 45- 6 1 n ~ 
r TOTAL 8 36 31 11 11 11 108 r 
> > 
'Jj 'Jj 
'Jj CHU LAI OC-I0 4 3 8 9 2 26 'Jj 

"'" "'I'l 10-15 2 17 4 5 28 ""' "'!'j 

t;; NO 15-10 Z 18 20 t;l 
VIU 30-45 6 1 

I:l 63 45- 9 15 2 5 31 C 
TOUl q 6 37 12 40 1 112 

e 
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III
MAF

CIVIC
ACTION

FOR
WEEK

OF
28

JUN
TO

04
JUL

1968

CIVIC
ACTION

CONTACTS

NNW
WNW

SSW
WSW

SSE
ESE

ENE
NNE

TOTAL
CON-

CON-
CON-

CON-
CON-

CON-
CIST

CON-
CON-

CNTCT
TACT

TACT
TACT

TACT
TACT

TACT
TACT

TACT
1000M

AREA

8
2

1
5

DONG
HA

00-10
4

1
2

1
10-15
15-30

NO
1

1
30-45

VILL
45-

14
13

2
1

1
2

1
6

TOTAL

15
2

9
3

1
PHU

BAI
00-10

11
5

6
10-15

12
1

6
4

1
15-30

NO
20

3
16

1
30-45

VILL
26

23
3

45-
11

84
6

60
3

8
5

TOTAL
1

1

34
1

6
8

2
9

8
00-10

DANANG
20

7
5

5
3

10-15
19

10

RELATIONSHIP

7
2

15-30
NO

22
16

6
30-45

VILL
13

7
6

45-
102

108
11

11
11

36
31

TOTAL
8

26
2

9
3

8
4

CHU
LAI

00-10
28

17
5

4
2

10-15
20

18
2

15-30
NO

7
6

1
30-45

VILL
5

31
15

2
45-

9
63

7
112

12
40

1
37

6
TOTAL

9
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CONFIDENTIAL 

CIVIC ACTI~' ACCO~PlISH[O FOR THE WFfK L'F 2H JU"I TI1 04 JUL I YbH 

A. ,,~C ICAl TREH~ENT 

/olEDICA DI:NTl EVACUATIONS H/CP 
AREA TREAT~ TREAT ACULT CM Il 0 OPfQ 

OO~G HII 459 22 
PHU ~~I llC37 269 9 4 
OANANG (843) 1403 55 40 
CHU LA I 10377 143 34 36 

TOTAL 40309 1837 96 80 

e. DISTRIBUTION OF COMMODITIES -P0UNDS UNLfSS OTHf~WISE SPECIfIED-
FOOD "IUI1SR CLOTH RULli 6()fT ftRTILlIER rs," ~rl/ PF KITS W~'" TXT SEW 

AREA DIST FED ING CLOTH SOAP LHIIR CEHNT FREE COST KIT KIT KIT SCLIREF ~IT KIT KIT 

DONG HA 95 700 ~ 7 
PHU SAl 27H 5588 1755 1751 
DINANG 8263 16526 2718 2450 
CHU LAI 2722 5444 799 !'t80 

TOTAL 13699 27558 5"27 6381 8 7 

C. HEALTH AND SANITATION D. EDucaTIONAL EFFORT~ 
PER HVCENE I"UNI MED PHV INSECTICIDE SWMP ~ISC ENGlI SH PHV !:O NO REC 

AREA CLlS ATT lATHS TRNG EXAM SPONS HAMlT ORND OTHR 

DONG HA 
PHU 811 
DANANG 
CHI) lU 

TOHl 

CLASS 4TT CLASS ATT VOC TRNG 

') 34 
476 1163 
bl 1>53 

542 1~'i(J 

F. CONSf!l.ucrlOr~ PR(JJlCTS COMPLETED 

23 
164 
14b 
333 

~SV 

KIT 

E. YOl CONTRB IN US DOL IN SUPRT OF 
INST RLD CUL F14V INF GRD 

TIN 
Sf'T 

AREA HOSP ORPHNG R~lGS SCHl [NDIV OTHER BRG REL V~T DSP O~L HSD f-NC HSP RTII PRJ LIlV 

OOIiG "'. 
PHU SAl 
DaNANG 
eMU LAI 

TOTAL 

30 

30 

CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS COMPLETED -CONTINUED-

10 10 

10 10 

14KT PLA PLA RDS SCHOOLS PetC FAC liCiT SCHL SCHl HEADOUTR MIse 
AREA PLC ORP GRO EQP M[L 8lD CR S~w HEAO WELL DAM DIKE DOCK wA~f SEAT OESK VIL HAM OTHR 

DONG HA 
PHU BAI 
OANANG 
CHU LAI 

TOT.L 

2 4 
1 3 
4 8 
7 15 

2 
21 

8 
:H 
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CIVIC
ACTION

ACCOMPLISHED
FOR

THE
WEEK

UF
28

JUN
TO

04
JUL

1968

TREATMENT
MEDICAL

A.

EVACUATIONS
H/CP

MEDICA
DENTL
TREAT

TREATM
ACULT

CHILD
AREA

OPER

DONG
HA

459
22

11037
269

PHU
PAI

9
4

55
1403

DANANG
18435

40
10377

CHU
LAI

34
143

36

TOTAL
1837

40308
80

98

e.
DISTRIBUTION

OF
COMMODITIES

-POUNDS
UNLESS

OTHERWISE
SPECIFIED-

WWK
TXT

SEW
MSV

TIN
MISC

BULK
FERTILIZER

RSM
MON

FOOD
CLOTH

BOFT
PE

NUMBR
KITS

FED
CENNT

KIT
KIT

KIT
SHT

OTHR
CLOTH

AREA
SOAP

ING
DIST

LMBR
FREE

COST
SCL/REF

KIT
KIT

KIT
KIT

95
DONG

HA
700

1
7

8

5588
1755

2714
PHU

BAI
1751

2778
16526

2450
DANANG

8263
5444

CHU
LAI

799
2722

1480
5427

TOTAL
27558

13699
6381

7
1

8

C.
HEALTH

AND
SANITATION

D.
EDUCATIONAL

EFFORTS
INSECTICIDE

SWMP
IMUNI

PER
HYGENE

MED
PHY

MISC
ENGLISH

NO
REC

PHY
ED

CLAS
ATT

ZATNS
TRNG

EXAM
SPONS

HAMLT
DRND

OTHR
AREA

ATT
ATT

VOC
TRNG

CLASS
CLASS

DECLARATION

DONG
HA

PHU
BAI

5
23

34
1163

DANANG
476

164
CHU

L41
61

653
146

TOTAL
542

1850
333

E.
VOL

CONTRB
IN

US
DOL

IN
SUPRT

OF
F.

CONSTRUCTION
PROJECTS

COMPLETED
INST

BLD
CUL

INF
GRD

FMY
HOSP

ORPHNG
RELGS

SCHL
INDIV

OTHER
V T T

AREA
BRG

PRJ
DSP

REL
HTH

HSD
FNC

HSP
LBY

DWL

DONG
HA

PHU
BAI

1

30
DANANG

10
10

CHU
LAI

I
1

TOTAL
30

1
1

10
10

1

CONSTRUCTION
PROJECTS

COMPLETED
-CONTINUED-

FAC
PLA

PBLC
SCHL

SCHL
HEADQUTR

MISC
SCHOOLS

PLA
MKT

RDS
BCAT

CR
PLC

SHW
HEAD

EQP
AREA

GRD
ORP

WELL
MIL

BLD
DIKE

SEAT
DESK

VIL
HAM

OTHR
DAM

DOCK
WARF

DONG
HA

PHU
BAI

2
2

4

DANANG
I

21
3

CHU
LAI

1
4

8
8

7
15

1
TOTAL

31

PAGE
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CONFIDENTIAL 

MEDIC_L SU~MARY FeR THE WEEK OF ze JUN TO 04 JUL 19t8 

III M4F ORGANIC ~EOICAl fACIlITlts 

NR Ave AVG DIRECT ADMISSIONS OlEn IN REMAINIfI'G 
HOSP HOSP NR ~R lOMISSIGNS FROM TRANS TRANSFERS EVACUATED HOSPITaL RET TO DUTY IN HOSP JTAL 

BEDS PH 08S BTL NRl DIS BTL t.j~L DIS BTL N~l DIS ~TL ~eL 01 S PTL ,ol 015 All tiBL DIS Hl NPL DIS 
DOIIG HA 30 

USMC 16 1 10 52 4 0; '>4 13 4 9 
USN 2 1 2 4 1 1 2 2 
OTHER 1 1 3 3 2 2 1 1 

PHU 8A1 358 
USMC 157 7 98 21 182 11 2 *8 '+2 11 6 17 5 52 53 ~ 114 
USN 13 1 4 1 18 2 4 1 2 3 2 1 16 
OTHER 16 q 14 12 11 14 5 4 1 4 2 5 .. 12 

OANANG 160 
USMC 94 2 40 8 39 16 .. 8 11 8 36 30 4 !)3 

USN 6 Z 3 1 Z 1 2 1 '+ 2 1 5 
OTHER 6 1 1 1 2 Z 1 1 4 3 

CHU LAI 
USMC 
USN 
OTHER 

1ST 
HaSP CO 

USMC 
US~ 
OTHER 

OTlteR .. 
USI«; 
USN 
OTHER 

TOTAL 568 311 2 169 59 313 3ft 15 75 62 17 1ft 41 23 115 99 21 212 

AVERAGE NR DAS - AVERlGE PERIOD OF HOSPITILIZATION FOR PATIENTS DISCHARGED OR MOVED DURING THE WEEK. 
TRANSFERS - PATIENTS TRANSFEREO WITHIN III MIF OR LOCAL NON-ORGlNIC MEDICAL FACILITIES. 
EVACUATED - PATIENTS TRANSFERRED OUT OF COUNTRY. 

PINTS BLI.IOD 
E~PENDED 
WHOLE FRuZcN 

85 

92 

74 

251 

TOTAL NUMBER OF PATIENTS REMllNING IN All ABOVE ORGANIC FACILITIES AT END OF PERIOD 8Y PATIENTS SERVICE 8Y HOSPITAL. 

USN IISI1t USA USAF OTHU TOTAL 
HosfitUL OFf E~l Off fNL OFF fit\. OFf ENl Off E"l Off I:NL 

DONG Hl 2 16 1 19 
'HU 8AI 19 2 183 2 17 3 222 
OA"* 8 87 3 98 
tHO LAl 
1ST HOSP CO 
OTHER 

TOTAL 29 2 286 3 20 3 339 
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MEDICAL
SUMMARY

FCR
THE

WEEK
OF

28
JUN

TO
04

JUL
1968

III
MAF

ORGANIC
MEDICAL

FACILITIES

PINTS
BLOOD

ADMISSIONS
DIED

IN
REMAINING

NR
AVG

AVG
DIRECT

EVACUATED
RET

TO
DUTY

IN
HOSPITAL

EXPENDED
HOSPITAL

ADMISSIONS
TRANSFERS

FROM
TRANS

HOSP
NR

NR
HOSP

PTL
NPL

DIS
ATL

NBL
DIS

WHOLE
FROZEN

DAS
BTL

NAL
DIS

RTL
NPL

DIS
BTL

NRL
DIS

BTL
NBL

DIS
BTL

NBL
DIS

BEDS
PAT

30
DONG

HA
7

10
52

54
5

85
2

16
1

9
1

4
4

3
USMC

13

1
1

2
2

1
2

4
1

2
1

USN
1

2
2

1
1

1
1

3
3

1
1

1
OTHER

358
PHU

BAI
98

157
7

11
17

182
21

42
11

A
114

5
52

*8
2

53
92

6
USMC

?
1

1
18

2
13

1
16

2
2

3
4

4
USN

5
14

4
12

11
14

16
1

2
12

5
9

4
1

2
OTHER

4
180

DANANG
16

17
1

74
94

8
39

8
40

30
2

53
8

36
4

4
USMC

1
1

2
5

2
1

2
1

4
2

3
1

6
USN

2
3

OTHER
1

1
3

2
4

1
6

1

CHU
LAI

USMC
USN
OTHER

1ST
HOSP

CO
USMC
USN
OTHER

OTHER
USMC
USN
OTHER

75
59

313
15

17
34

14
311

169
23

115
568

TOTAL
62

2
1

1
99

41
21

212
251

AVERAGE
NR

DAS
-

AVERAGE
PERIOD

OF
HOSPITILIZATION

FOR
PATIENTS

DISCHARGED
OR

MOVED
DURING

THE
WEEK.

TRANSFERS
-

PATIENTS
TRANSFERED

WITHIN
111

MAF
OR

LOCAL
NON-ORGANIC

MEDICAL
FACILITIES.

EVACUATED
-

PATIENTS
TRANSFERRED

OUT
OF

COUNTRY.

TOTAL
NUMBER

OF
PATIENTS

REMAINING
IN

ALL
ABOVE

ORGANIC
FACILITIES

AT
END

OF
PERIOD

BY
PATIENTS

SERVICE
BY

HOSPITAL.

USAC
USAF

USN
OTHER

TOTAL
USA

ENL
OFF

OFF
OFF

OFF
ENL

OFF
OFF

ENL
HOSPITAL

ENL
ENL

ENL

1
16

DONG
HA

2
19

17
19

2
183

PHU
BAI

1
1

2
3

222
87

8
DAMANG

3
98

CHU
LAI

1ST
HOSP

CO
OTHER

2
286

29
20

TOTAL
1

1
3

3
339

PAGE
4
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CONFIDENTIAL 

MeOIC_L SUMMARY FOR THE WEEK Uf 28 JUN TO 04 JUl 1968 CONTO 

III MAF lCeAL NON-ORGANIC "EDICAL F~CILITIFS 

NR AVG _VG DIRECT ADM I SS 10"15 DI to I,~ REMAINING PINTS BLOOD 
HOSP NR Nil ADMISSIONS F ROM TR~NS TRANSFERS EVACUAHD HOSP IT AL RET TO DUTY IN HOSP ITAl EXPE"IOEO 

HCSPITAL BEDS PAT DAS BTL NBl DIS BTL NI'l 0 I S IITL N8L 01 S 8TL NBL DIS HTL HPL DIS IITL NBL OI S BTl NBl DI S WHOLE FROZE"! 
NSA 600 
OANAIIG 

USMC 270 1 86 35 170 4 3 7 96 34 13 4l 4 16 13 5<1 63 3'1 157 497 
USN 27 4 3 1 21 10 2 3 " " 15 1 10 20 
OTHER 11 It 10 21 17 11 2 15 2 17 6 3 13 " 23 36 21 66 

USS 560 
REPOSE 

USMC 188 10 2 60 22 3 5 2 3 20 1 165 
USN 10 It 2 6 2 3 1 5 1 2 1 1 19 
OTHER 16 7 1 21 2 26 4 " 2 2 9 3 20 

USS 560 
SANCTUARY 

USMC 246 9 23 10 133 " 108 15 19 9 2 16 43 'I Z39 130 
USN Z4 5 2 2 17 " 1 e 4 3 26 
OTHEII 106 17 25 8 19 5 1 " 2 4 2 2 " 2 13 "3 11 39 

12TI1 USAF 
USMC .92 19 10 6 64 9 8 8 31 12 71 100 

~ 
~ 

USN 9 7 2 1 10 2 
t'!'j 

t"'l 6TH CONV (j 
(j CEHTEtt ~ ~ USIIt 119 14 47 6 Itl 4 5 93 

USN 4 10 1 1 3 7J1 
7J1 7J1 
7J1 ""' "'" OTHEtt "'I'j 
"'I'J USIIt ""' "'" USN 

t'!'j 
t"'l ~ 
0 OTHER 

TOTAL 1720 1326 7 160 71 41t4 29 13 289 ItT 2 126 123 37 103 11 3 11 30 195 321 99 9lt9 633 

e AVERA~ Hit DAS - AYE"~E PERIOD OF HOSPlTllllATlON FOit PAneKTS OISCmRGED gR MI¥ED DURING THE WEEK. 
tAANSFERS - PATIaiTSTMNSfEAA£O InTHlff HI """ OIl LOOIL 1IIIIMllG ... tCoft€OIUL FACIUTlfS. 
EV~EO - P'TlfMTS TRANSfE_RfO out OF tOUNTRY. 

TOTAL NUM5ER Of '.TIENTS REIIIAINING IN ABOVE NON-ORGANIC FACILITIES AT ENO OF PERioD BY PATIENTS SERVICE BY HOSPITAL 

USN US PIC USA USAf OTHER TOTAL 
HOSPITAL OFF ENl OfF EM. OFF ENL OFF EM OfF ENt OFF Ettl 
NSA OAHA'" 3 28 6 268 3 57 1 2 60 13 415 
USS REPOSE 1 20 " 182 1 16 lit 7 232 
USS SANCTUARY 2 31 18 273 3 60 ]0 23 394 
12TH USAF HOSP 9 " 167 " 116 
10TH CONY CENTER 3 1 101 1 104 
OTHER 

TOTAL 6 91 33 991 7 133 2 104 48 1321 

GRANO TOTAL OF PATIENTS REMAINING IN ALL MEDICAL FACILITIES. 
USN US'" USA USAF OTH!"R TOTAL 

OFF ENl OFF ENl OFF ENL OFF ENl OFF ENL OFF ENL 
6 120 35 1211 8 131> 1 3 1 124 51 1660 CONFIDENTIAL 
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MEDICAL
SUMMARY

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

28
JUN

TO
04

JUL
1968

CONTD

III
MAF

LCCAL
NON-ORGANIC

MEDICAL
FACILITIES

NR
AVG

AVG
DIRECT

ADMISSIONS
DIED

IN
REMAINING

PINTS
BLOOD

HOSP
NR

NR
ADMISSIONS

FROM
TRANS

TRANSFERS
EVACUATED

HOSPITAL
RET

TO
DUTY

IN
HOSPITAL

EXPENDED
HOSPITAL

BEDS
PAT

DAS
BTL

NBL
DIS

BTL
NRL

DIS
BTL

NBL
DIS

BIL
NBL

DIS
BTL

NPL
DIS

BTL
NBL

DIS
BTL

NBL
DIS

WHOLE
FROZEN

NSA
600

DANANG
USMC

270
7

35
86

170
5

4
3

7
96

34
13

42
4

16
13

59
83

157
34

497
USN

27
4

7
3

21
6

2
3

4
I

4
15

1
10

20
OTHER

114
21

17
6

71
2

1
15

2
17

8
3

13
1

23
4

21
36

66

USS
560

REPOSE
USMC

188
10

2
60

22
3

5
2

3
20

1
165

6
USN

10
2

4
6

2
3

5
1

1
2

1
19

1
OTHER

7
16

1
1

21
2

26
4

4
1

2
2

9
20

3

USS
560

SANCTUARY
USMC

246
9

23
6

133
1
108

4
15

19
3

9
16

2
43

9
239

130
USN

24
5

2
2

17
4

1
8

4
3

26
OTHER

17
106

25
19

8
5

1
2

4
2

4
2

3
1

1
4

2
13

43
11

39

12TH
USAF

USMC
192

19
10

64
6

1
8

9
8

1
31

12
71

2
100

USN
7

9
2

1
1

6
2

6TH
CONV

CENTER
USMC

119
14

47
1

6
41

5
4

93
USN

4
6

1
1

3

OTHER
USMC
USN
OTHER

TOTAL
1720

1326
77

444
7

160
29

13
289

47
2

126
123

37
103

11
1

71
195

3
30

321
99

949
633

AVERAGE
NR

DAS
-

AVERAGE
PERIOD

OF
HOSPITILIZATION

FOR
PATIENTS

DISCHARGED
OR

ROVED
DURING

THE
WEEK.

TRANSFERS
-

PATIENTS
TRANSFERRED

WITHIN
III

MAF
OR

LOCAL
NON-ORGANIC

MEDICAL
FACILITIES.

EVACUATED
-

PATIENTS
TRANSFERRED

OUT
OF

COUNTRY.
TOTAL

NUMBER
OF

PATIENTS
REMAINING

IN
ABOVE

NON-ORGANIC
FACILITIES

AT
END

OF
PERIOD

BY
PATIENTS

SERVICE
BY

HOSPITAL

USN
USMC

USA
USAF

OTHER
TOTAL

HOSPITAL
OFF

ENL
OFF

ENL
OFF

ENL
OFF

ENL
OFF

ENL
OFF

ENL
NSA

DANANG
3

28
6

268
57

3
1

2
60

13
415

USS
REPOSE

1
20

182
4

1
16

1
14

7
232

USS
SANCTUARY

2
31

18
273

3
60

30
23

394
12TH

USAF
HOSP

9
4

167
4

176
6TH

CONV
CENTER

3
1

101
1

104
OTHER
TOTAL

91
6

33
991

7
133

1
2

1
104

48
1321

GRAND
TOTAL

OF
PATIENTS

REMAINING
IN

ALL
MEDICAL

FACILITIES.
USN

USMC
USA

USAF
OTHER

TOTAL
OFF

ENL
OFF

ENL
OFF

ENL
OFF

ENL
OFF

ENL
OFF

ENL
6

120
35

1277
8

136
1

1
124

3
51

1660
CONFIDENT

PAGE
5
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INTELLIGENCE DATA FOR THE WfEK OF 28 JUN TO O~ JUL 1968 

ENEMY ACTIVITY BY ANNULUS SECTOR - - DISTANCo IN 1000 ~ETERS 

TACT 
AREA 

ATTACKS 
o 15 30 OVR 
TO TO TO 

HARAss,mn 
o 15 30 OVR 
TO TO TO 

TER~OR ISM 
o 15 30 OVR 
TO TO TO 

15 30 45 45 TOT 15 30 45 45 TOT 15 30 45 45 TOT 
OO"lG HA 

NNE 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
SSW 
WSW 
tlMW 
NNW 

TOTAL 
PHO BAI 

NNE 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
SSW 
IIISW 
WNW 
NNW 

TOTAL 
OAMANG -ENE 

ESE 
SSE 
SSII 
WSW 
IINII 
IINI/ 

TOTAL 
CHOLAI -ENE 

ESE 
$Sf 
SSw 
WSW 
\I?IIW 
NNII 

TOTAL 
ROJ( I!C 

NNE 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
SSW 
WSW 
WNW 
NNW 

TOTAL 

2 

2 

1 1 
2 2 

2 2 
1 

236 

2 

2 

2 

1 
2 2 

}D 2 
10 31 

8 " 

" 1 
52 38 

1 
2 

1 
2 
1 
1 
1 

6 

2 " 

2 6 

32 
2 43 

12 

" 1 
2 on 

2 
8 12 

1 
2 
1 

1 1 
9 19 

20 20 

20 20 

1 

1 

2 Z 

PACE 6 

SABATOGE PROPAGANDA U FIRE 
a 15 30 OVR o 1~ 30 OVR a 15 30 OVR 
TO TO T(1 TO TO TO TO TO TO 
15 30 45 ~5 TOT 15 30 45 45 TOT 15 30 45 45 TJT 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIALINTELLIGENCE
DATA

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

28
JUN

TO
04

JUL
1968

ENEMY
ACTIVITY

BY
ANNULUS

SECTOR
-

-
DISTANCE

IN
1000

METERS

AA
FIRE

PROPAGANDA
TERRORISM

SABATOGE
ATTACKS

HARASSMENT
30

OVR
15

30
OVR

0
30

OVR
15

15
30

OVR
0

30
OVR

30
OVR

15
0

TACT
15

15
0

0
0

TO
TO

TO
TO

TO
TO

TO
TO

TO
TO

TO
TO

TO
TO

TO
TO

TO
TC

AREA
45

TOT
15

30
45

45
TOT

45
45

TOT
15

30
30

45
15

45
TOT

45
45

TOT
45

TOT
15

15
30

45
30

15
30

45

DONG
HA

NNE
1

1
ENE

2
ESE

2
SSE
SSW

2
2

WSW
1

1
WNW
NNW

TOTAL
6

1
3

2
PHU

BAI
NNE
ENE

1
1

2
2

4
ESE
SSE

1
1

SSW
WSW

1
1

WNW
1

1
NNW

INSTRUCTIONS

1
1

2
I

6
TOTAL

1
2

2
DANANGNNE

ENE
ESE

32
2

30
SSE

2
43

31
2

10
2

SSW
1

1
12

4
8

WSW
4

MNW
4

1
1

NNW
1

1
2

2
38

92
TOTAL

52
2

CHU
LAI
NNE
ENE

1
1

2
ESE

1
1

8
12

2
SSE

21
1

SSW
1

1
2

WSW
1

1
1

1
WNW

1
1

NNW
2

19
2

TOTAL
4

9
6

ROK
MCNNE
ENE

20
20

ESE
SSE
SSW
NSW
WNW
NNW

20
20

TOTAL

CONFIDENTIAL
PAGE
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INTELLIGENCE DATA FOR THE WEEK Of 28 JU'I TO 04 JUt 1968 
CONFIR"EO ~ESUlT BY TACTICAL AREA AND RY THE ROKMC RFtAP OF ~NEMV AClIVITY 

Hill SAIIOTAG= HARRASSMENT 
TACT elv DATA AA SMAL I'IINJ 
AREA KIA OET NAil pwVt ~ET OEF IWC elle. GAIN ATACK TERR, R,OAD RR ~~lG UTPR P~OPA FIRE: AR~S GREN MI'jE IIORT PITS OTHR 

DONG HA 6 
PHU 8AI 1 2 1 4 2 
DANANG 29 28 2 2 n 4 38 12 1 
eHU LAI 90 '> 13 2 5 7 5 2 
OTHER 137 171 30 41> 

TOTAL 257 205 30 61 9 2 9 2 42 ,. It? 19 3 

ROI( lie 11 3 9 3 7 

PAGE 7 
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INTELLIGENCE
DATA

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

28
JUN

TO
04

JUL
1968

CONFIRMED
RESULT

BY
TACTICAL

AREA
AND

BY
THE

ROKMC
RECAP

OF
ENEMY

ACTIVITY
HARRASSMENT

SABOTAGE
INTL

PUNJ
SMAL

TACT
DATA

CIV
AA

IWC
CWC.

GAIN
ATACK

TERR
ROAD

RR
HRIG

OTHR
PROPA

FIRE
ARMS

GREN
MINE

MORT
PITS

OTHR
DET

DEF
NAV

PWVC
AREA

RET
KIA

DONG
HA

6
2

4
1

PHU
BAI

2
1

1

12
38

1
37

28
29

4
1

2
DANANG

2
5

7
2

5
13

2
2

2
90

4
CHU

LAI
171

7
30

2
1

137
OTHER

46

42
49

3
4

19
257

205
1

9
1

1
61

2
30

2
2

TOTAL
9

7
ROK

MC
3

1
11

9
3

PAGE
7
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1 C[KPS CC~FIR~:D TOTAl~ 

orz C[~fI~~rD T[TALS 

CCRPS/D~1 CCNFIRMlD T[T~LS 

I CCRPS PROBA8LE TCTllS 

I CCRPS PCSSIBlE TCIAlS 

I CURPS GUERRILLA TCTAlS 

CORPS/D~Z GRANO TOTALS 

! CORPS/C~Z UNIT RFCAP TCTALS 

CCNFIR~Er: DIV HCl ~VA 

CONFIR"IOC 20 REIHL HI; NV .. 
PROBABU 4 REGTl He; NVA 

CONFIRMED 3 REGTl Ht ve 

CONfiRMED 56 SN tiVA 
PROa.lE 10 8N hVA 
POSSIBLE 2 8N NyA 

CONFIR~EO 2" BN 'Ie 
PROBABLE 2 BN VC 

CONfiRMED 3" SEP ev wt 
PRtBABLE 5 SEP cv ve 

c.lNflRIIEO 2 C~T SPT REGT NVA 
p~.t 3 t8T SP1;R$T NYA 
,.. i.E :2 tBl spy. ,t.EC1 twA 

CONFIRMED 19 eel SPT 8N NVA 
PROl!ABLE 9 en SPT f" NVA 
POSSI8LE e CIIT SPT BN NVA 

eCNfIRI'ED 21 CBT SPT CO NYA 

CONFIRMED 3 AIlIIIN SPT He 
PRIJ8ABLE I AtMIN SPT He 

eONFIRPlED 3 JOlIlN SPT 8N ve 

CCNFIRMEO " ArMIN $pT CC NVA 
PAGE 7A 

NVA VC~F 

17685 EE7C 

11695 

29580 887C 

1525 350 

4990 

"2095 9220 

475 

6195 
205 

805 

15020 
2260 

940 

4480 
350 

300 
1500 .. 
"505 
3060 
3050 

191C 

805 
400 

180 

370 

$TRENCHi$ 
TOTAL DRIG INCREASE! 

VUF VCIRR STREN STREN DeCREASE 

~295 )1050 47610 16560 -

1169, 13910 2215 -

42q5 427"5 61520 1877~ -

345 8220 903C 610 -

4990 50~O 4C -

17150 17150 l7150 

46"0 17150 73105 92730 19625 -

475 

6195 
205 ~ 

t"'l 
80 885 (j 

15020 ~ 2260 7J1 
,.,0 7J1 

""' 1365 5845 "'I'j 

""' ZItS 595 t"'l 
~ 

2850 2850 
100 100 

300 

"". 'I. 

"505 
3060 
3050 

1910 

605 
"00 

780 

370 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIAL

UNIVELLIGENCE
ENEMY

GROUND
ORDER

C
RATTIF

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

28
JUNE

-
4
JULY

1968
STRENGTHS

TOTAL
ORIG

INCREASE/
NVA

VCMF
VCLF

VCIRR
STREN

STREN
DECREASE

I
CCKPS

CONFIRMED
TOTALS

17885
887C

4295
31050

47610
16560

-

DFZ
CONFIRMED

TOTALS
11695

11695
13910

2215
-

1
CORPS/DMI

CONFIRMED
TOTALS

29580
887C

4295
42745

61520
18775

-

I
CORPS

PROBABLE
TOTALS

7525
350

345
8220

9030
810

-

I
CORPS

POSSIBLE
TOTALS

4990
4990

5030
40

-

I
CORPS

GUERRILLA
TOTALS

17150
17150

17150

I
CORPS/DMZ

GRAND
TOTALS

42095
9220

4640
17150

73105
92730

19625
-

I
CORPS/CMZ

UNIT
RECAP

TOTALS

CONFIRMED
2

CIV
HC

KVA
475

475

CONFIRMED
20

REGIL
HC

NVA
6195

6195
PROBABLE

4
REGTL

HC
NVA

205
205

ACCOUNT

CONFIRMED
3
REGTL

HC
VC

805
80

885

CONFIRMED
56

BN
NVA

15020
15020

PROBABLE
10

6N
NVA

2260
2260

POSSIBLE
2

BN
NVA

940
940

CONFIRMED
24

BN
YC

4480
1365

5845
PROBABLI

2
8N

YC
350

245
595

CONFIRMED
34

SEP
CO

VC
2850

2850
PROBABLE

5
SEP

CO
VC

100
100

CONFIRMED
2

CBT
SPT

REGT
NVA

300
300

PRGBABLE
3

CBT
SPT

REGT
NVA

1500
1500

POSSIBLE
2

CBT
SPT RECT

NVA
2000

1000

CONFIRMED
19

CBT
SPT

8N
NVA

4505
4505

PROBABLE
9

CBT
SPT

EN
NVA

3060
3060

POSSIBLE
C
CBT

SPT
BN

NVA
3050

3050

CONFIRMED
21

CBT
SPT

CO
NYA

1910
1910

CONFIRMED
3
ADMIN

SPT
HC

805
805

PROBABLE
ADMIN

SPT
HC

1
400

400

CONFIRMED
3

ADMIN
SPT

BN
VC

780
780

CONFIRMED
4

ADMIN
SPT

CC
NVA

370
370

PAGE
7A
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n;TELLIGENCE ENEMY GRCUH' ~'{\DER OF "'ATT! "OR THE WEEK OF 23 Jur;:<; - 4 ,TlJLY l' J)'. 
TOTAL 

I CORPS/u~Z VNIT RECAP TCTAlS NVA VCfo!F VClF VCIRR STREN 

CONFIRIIEC 5 PROV/DI!T A.U.S. 2~O5 2805 
PROllABLE 1 PROV/DIST A.U.S_ 100 100 

GUERRIllA 5 GUERRILLAS 17150 17150 

TOTAL TOTAL 
I CORPS/D~Z STRENGTH RECAP NVA VCMF YCLF MF/LF GUERR STREN 

CONFIR~EC COMBAT STRENGTH 211.Cl5 5285 4295 9580 379115 

CONFIRMED ADMIN SUppeRT 1175 351!5 351!5 4760 

CONFIR~EO GUERRILLAS 17150 HUO 

PAGE 7B 
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INTELLICENCE
ENEMY

GROUND
ORDER

OF
BATTLE

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

28
JUNE

-
4

JULY
1958

TOTAL
1

CORPS/DMZ
UNIT

RECAP
TOTALS

NVA
VCMF

VCLF
VCIRR

STREN

CONFIRMED
5

PRCV/DIST
A.U.S.

2805
2805

PROBABLE
1

PROV/DIST
A.U.S.

100
100

GUERRILLA
5

GUERRILLAS
17150

17150

TOTAL
TOTAL

I
CORPS/DMZ

STRENGTH
RECAP

NVA
VCMF

VCLF
MF/LF

GUERR
STREN

CONFIRMED
COMBAT

STRENGTH
5285

28405
4295

9580
37985

CONFIRMED
ADMIN

SUPPORT
1175

3585
3585

4760

CONFIRMED
GUERRILLAS

17150
17150

PAGE
7B
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TMNSPOIIT AIRtRAFT IKt 130/ UTILIZATION FUK THE WEEK OF lA JUN TO 04 JUL 1968 

NI"ITH MAli AIRCRAFT 
~OMIN/lOGISTlCS AERIAL ~FFUtlIN~ PARA o RfJl'S RECAP 

1000 
SHORT lBS FlitL SHORT 

TONS >jUMPER MILES TON PAX AVG 1: DISPE"lSED NR AIC NR TONS LOG 1ST FLT 
ARE~ CARGO PAX FLOWN ~ILES MILES LO FAC USMC OTflcR KEFIJEl TRPS SUPPLY SORT HRS 
RVN IN COUNTRY 1Z3.4 5737 53090 241594 447980 91.4 171 7 37 2v5 368 

FLTS INTO RVN 120.1 381 17355 129097 400S18 85.4 19 61 

FLTS OUT OF RVN 80.9 8n 22892 112336 620169 81.1 24 b4 

OTHER AREAS 46.2 429 7102 27980 205706 96.3 14 32 

TOTAL 910.6 1380 100lt39 511001 1614913 88.7 171 7 37 262 545 

THIRD HAN AIRCRAFT 

RVN IN COUNTRY 

HTS INTO RVN 

HTS OUT Of RVN 

OTHER ARElRS 11.3 242 34416 10101 211241 52.0 35 194 55 Itlt 196 
~ ~ 
t:"l TOTAL 17.3 2't2 3ltU6 IOIDI 211241 52.0 35 194 55 44 196 t:"l 
(j (j 
t"' RECA, r 
> 
[JJ TOTal WITHIN RVN 123.4 5731 53090 241594 447980 91.4 111 1 31 20S 368 > 

[JJ 
[JJ [JJ .... TOTAL INTO ItYN 120.1 381 17355 129091 4005111 85.4 19 61 "'" "!'l "!'J .... "'" t"'I TOTAL OUT OF R~H 80.9 833 22892 112336 620169 81.1 2~ 84 t:"l 
~ C 

e 
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TRANSPORT
AIRCRAFT

/KC
130/

UTILIZATION
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
28

JUN
TO

04
JUL

1968

NINTH
MAB

AIRCRAFT
ADMIN/LOGISTICS

AERIAL
REFUELING

PARA
DROPS

RECAP
1000

SHORT
LBS

FUEL
SHORT

TONS
NUMBER

MILES
TON

TONS
FLT

PAX
AVG

%
DISPENSED

NR
A/C

LOGIST
NR

AREA
CARGO

PAX
MILES

FLOWN
MILES

USMC
OTHER

LD
FAC

TRPS
SORT

HRS
REFUEL

SUPPLY
RVN

IN
COUNTRY

723.4
5737

53090
7

247594
447980

37
171

205
91.4

368

FLTS
INTO

RVN
120.1

17355
381

129097
400518

85.4
19

61

FLTS
OUT

OF
RVN

80.9
833

22892
81.7

112336
620769

24
84

OTHER
AREAS

46.2
7102

429
27980

96.3
205706

14
32

TOTAL
970.6

7380
517007

171
88.7

1674973
100439

T
37

545
262

THIRD
MAN

AIRCRAFT

RVN
IN

COUNTRY

FLTS
INTO

RVN

FLTS
OUT

OF
RVN

OTHER
AREARS

17.3
242

34416
211247

10101
52.0

35
194

55
44

196

TOTAL
17.3

242
211247

10101
34416

35
52.0

55
194

44
196

RECAP

TOTAL
WITHIN

RVN
5737

723.4
53090

447980
7

171
91.4

247594
37

205
368

TOTAL
INTO

RVN
381

17355
129097

120.1
400518

85.4
19

61

TOTAL
OUT

OF
RVN

81.7
80.9

112336
22892

620769
833

24
84

PAGE
8
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lUGISTIC CAT" FOR THE WEEK OF 28 JUN TG 04 JUL 19b~ 

AVERAGE SUPPLY LEVEL DURING THE PeRIOD BY CL~SS 

CLASS CLASS II [ CLASS I V 

UCT RATtONS/LODO EoA flUlKIlOOO GAL. DRU1414ED/EA 
AREA 14CI A A ~GAS JP-4 MGAS DESl AGAS JP-4 MG"S OESL S f,A(', 
DONG Hl 673 5~5 35 4 7 74 76 ~q~6 

GTHER 23 80 
DHA TOUL 673 555 35 21 87 7It 16 5956 

PHU 8'" 557 514 148 3,. eo 66 141 15 54 1118 
oTHER 

PI'S TOTAL 557 514 148 34 80 b8 141 75 54 171P 

DANANG 873 151 353 bO 10 186 H Ie3,6 
OTHER 2367 61 23 20 148 

DNG TOTAL 32"0 212 .Ho 20 1"8 60 10 186 33 183~6 

CIIU LAI 
OTHER 

CHl TOUl 

ToTAL .... 70 1281 559 81 315 128 211 335 163 26030 

CLASS 11 REQUISITION AND RECEIPT DATA FLC 

REQUISITIONS RECEIVED 

TOTAL 
REeVED 

, 
01 

, 
02 

, 
05 

, 
12 

, 
17 

TOT I NUMBER AVERAGE 
01-02-05 PRCSSD BACKLOG 

FUG ITEMS 

TOTAL 'PRI 01-02-05 
REOUISITIONS BACKLOG 
RECEIPTS eaC:KlOG 

ASTERISK SHOWS THAT ENTRY EXCEEDS SAME ENTRY FOR PREVIOUS PERIOD 

ENTRIES UNDER FLAG ITEMS ONLY (F-

PERCENT Of PRI 01-02-05 KEQNS EXCEED 10% OF TOTAL 
RECUISITIONS BACKLOG OVER 1000 
RECEIPTS BACKLOG OVER 1000 

PAGE q 

ROLLS P,ARB~D 

WIRE 
CTA 330 FT 1300 FT 

1154 1181 1607 

17)4 1987 

15M 4862 

ISM 4~62 

b588 946"" 

b588 9"844 

840 3932 

640 3932 

10750 105625 

RECEIPTS 

NOMER AVERAGE 
PRCSSO BACKLOG 

1607 

5030 

5030 

1780 

1180 

8"11 

MET Al STAKES ~. 

24 IN 32 IN ~ FT B FT 
18,4" 7136g 58~g9 

lR~44 71369 5B~99 

27'.)95 28919 .. 440 6327 

27095 28919 """0 6327 

't7l1tO 380 1393& 

"7}'tO 380 13938 

4007 4401 790 

4007 ""01 190 

96786 100288 67820 21055 

0 
M 
~ 
r 
> 
7JJ 
7JJ 

'"" ~ 
'"" M 
0 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIAL

LUGISTIC
CATA

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

28
JUN

TO
04

JUL
1968

AVERAGE
SUPPLY

LEVEL
DURING

THE
PERIOD

BY
CLASS

CLASS
[

CLASS
111

CLASS
IV

ROLLS
BARBED

METAL
STAKES

FA
TACT

RATIONS/1000
EA

BULK/1000
GAL.

DRUMMED/EA
WIRE

MCI
AGAS

AREA
8

JP-4
MGAS

DESL
A

AGAS
JP-4

MGAS
DESL

S
SAGS

CTA
330

FT
1300

FT
24

IN
32

IN
5

FT
8

FT
DONG

HA
555

673
35

7
4

74
76

5956
1754

1987
1607

18544
71369

58599
OTHER

23
80

DHA
TOTAL

673
35

555
27

87
74

76
5956

1754
1987

1607
18544

71369
58599

PHU
BAI

557
514

148
34

80
75

68
141

54
1718

1568
4862

27095
5030

28919
4440

6327
OTHER

557
PHB

TOTAL
514

148
34

80
68

75
141

54
1718

1568
4862

5030
27095

28919
6327

4440

151
873

DANANG
353

70
60

186
33

18356
6588

1780
94844

47140
380

13938
2367

OTHER
23

61
20

148
ONG

TOTAL
3240

212
376

20
70

148
60

186
33

18356
6588

94844
1780

47140
380

13938

CHU
LAI

840
3932

4007
4401

790
OTHER

CHL
TOTAL

840
3932

4007
4401

790

TOTAL
4470

1281
559

128
315

81
211

335
163

26030
10750

105625
8417

96786
67820

21055
100288

CLASS
11

REQUISITION
AND

RECEIPT
DATA

FLC

REQUISITIONS
RECEIVED

RECEIPTS

TOTAL
%

%
%

%
%

%
TOT

NUMBER
AVERAGE

NUMBER
AVERAGE

RECYED
01

02
05

12
01-02-05

PRCSSD
BACKLOG

1.7
PRCSSO

BACKLOG

.0*
.

.
.

FLAG
ITEMS

TOTAL
%

PRI
01-02-05

REQUISITIONS
BACKLOG

RECEIPTS
BACKLOG

ASTERISK
SHOWS

THAT
ENTRY

EXCEEDS
SAME

ENTRY
FOR

PREVIOUS
PERIOD

ENTRIES
UNDER

FLAG
ITEMS

ONLY
IF-

PERCENT
OF

PRI
01-02-05

REQNS
EXCEED

10%
OF

TOTAL
REQUISITIONS

BACKLOG
OVER

1000
RECEIPTS

BACKLOG
OVER

1000

PAGE
9
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CONFIDENTIAL 

E~B6RKATICN/TR~NSPDRTAfICN DATA FOR THE WEEK O~ 2" JUN ro 04 JUL Iq68 

~STS - DRY CARGr 
LG4JI:O OFF LOAiJfO 

RVN CKI !WAKU ('THER TnUl CONUS WE SP~ CI"WS ~t5PA CU~US W[SPA OTHER TOTAL 
RVN HVN r:K1 UK! IW~KU I W4KU 

HI[ 3110 

GE~ MIT ,972 ~972 1559, ,18- 1543 21324 

TOT MIT 5972 5972 15593 72Y~ 1;43 24434 

!'to PAX 

flEET SH IPS-DRY CARGO 

\lEH EA 

VEH SFT 

CEil MIT 

AHO HIT 

OTH MIT 

TOT ~IT 

NO PAX 

Ali" ITING SHIP"ENT END Of PERIOO 
SEA LIFT AIR LIFT 

RVN OKI IWAKU TOTAL RVN OKI IWAKU TOTAL 
""'0 HIT 

GfN MIT 10361 3066 255 13688 GEN SIT 321 366 693 

TOT HIT 10361 JOb6 255 13688 

SHIPPING ~TllllED BV TVPE 

TAP TAK nsr lAKY APA AKA LSD lST LPD lPH OTH TOTAL 
e 2 10 

AIRLIFT 
LOADED OFF LOADED 
IN CONT 

SAA USMC IT'" OTH TOTAL LIFT CO"W$ IWAK OK! RVN TOTAL IWAK OK! RVN TOTAL 
CAR MUsS 1 95~ 152 260 1367 630 197 424 140 1391 24(, '>14 760 

1110 PAX (,60 3396 B37 4893 2561 165 1253 795 4774 960 163 1723 

PAGE 10 
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CONFIDENTIALEMBARKATICN/TRANSPORTALICN
DATA

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

2°
JUN

TO
04

JUL
1968

MSTS
-

DRY
CARGO

LOADED
OFF

LOADED
TOTAL

OTHER
RVN

IWAKU
CKI

CONUS
WESPA

WESPA
OTHER

CONUS
CONUS

WESPA
TOTAL

OKI
[WAKU

RVN
OK I

IWAKU
RVN

AMO
M/T

3110
3110

GEN
M/T

5972
1543

5972
15593

4188
21324

5972
TOT

M/T
5972

1543
15593

7299
24434

NO
PAX

FLEET
SHIPS-DRY

CARGO

VEH
EA

VEH
SFT

GEN
M/T

AMO
M/T

OTH
M/T

for
M/T

DOCUMENTATE

NO
PAX

AWAITING
SHIPMENT

END
OF

PERIOD
SEA

LIFT
AIR

LIFT
RVN

TOTAL
OK I

IWAKU
RVN

TOTAL
OKI

IWAKU
AMO

M/T

10367
GEN

M/T
255

3066
13688

GEN
S/T

327
366

693

TOT
M/T

10367
255

13688
3066

SHIPPING
UTILIZED

BY
TYPE

TAK
TLST

TAKV
APA

AKA
LSD

LST
LPD

LPH
OTH

TOTAL
TAP

8
2

10

AIRLIFT
LOADED

OFF
LOADED

IN
CONT

SAA
USMC

CONUS
IWAK

OTH
TOTAL

ITA
LIFT

TOTAL
OK I

RVN
IWAK

TOTAL
OK I

RVN
152

197
954

1
1367

CAR
ML85

630
260

424
140

1391
514

760
246

1253
165

3396
NO

PAX
4893

2561
837

795
660

4774
763

960
1723

PAGE
10
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CONFIDENTIAL 

III ~AF Alq OPERATIONS FOR THE wEEK OF 28 JU~ TC C4 JUL 196A 

SCUTH VIETNA~ SCRTIE SUMM'RY 

FIG~TER!ATTACK AI~C~AFT 

ATTACK SOHIES ~IR OEFE'~SE CC",'q ~PT 

TYPE fiR TulL TOTL C\jXWX GilC TOT VI.'; '{O T~C PH[, TLlL 
A/C Ale CAS OAS 10 ESC SiJRT TASK eA TG ALR AAD CAP SOR "EC ~f-C ,V KtC C"IA SPT 
A4 74 351 158 509 544 2 
At 22 4 16 20 206 
Flo 74 24" 54 n 355 647 6 6 
FE 
OIC 7 21 4 6 10 
one 
fA4 11 27 10 2 39 55 2 it b 
Tell 188 626 238 59 923 1473 6 6 1~ 10 2S 

TVPE BOMBS BY WEIGHT CLASS NAPALM TONS TeNSI VC KBA STRU(l~ 
A/C 250 500 750 1000 2000 500 1000 RCKTS MSLS 2C "1M o~c SORT PROIl CONF OES OM:; 
44 132 1143 29 ' 4be 172 "bOO 633 1.24 
A~ 362 29 132 Z4!> 12.25 
f4 848 1565 16 315 1615 32840 640 I.Be 
F~ 

OV1Q 
TA4 34 28 584 2200 13 .33 
TOTL 10H 3698 74 Il2 775 2431 40640 1531 1.66 

PHOTO/ELECTRONIC/RECON AIRCRAfT AIRLIFT AND SPECIAL MISSIuNS 
TYPE N~ VIS PHO ROR 
A/C Alt REC REt REC 

ROFI TOTAL nPE NR COMSAT LOGIH 

RF4 7 4ft 

EAb 4 
EFla 8 

TCTL 19 

HELICOPTERS 

TYPE NR 
Ale ./C 
UH34 58 
tH46 107 
UHtE 11 
CH53 25 
Ton 261 

44 

AI\MeD 
HELO 
SOR TSK 

17 J 
14 5 

1843 648 

1814 656 

IR SLAR ELEC TAC CM8 SPT 
2 "6 

2 

COMIIA. 
fRP CARY 
SOR TSK 
III 56 

1472 599 

166 45 
1749 100 

65 

&5 

COPltlAT 
CARGO 
SOR HK 
453 189 
Saa 98 

631 12 
1612 359 

65 

III 

LOGISTIC 
TRP CARY 
solt TSK 
177 80 
832 539 

1009 619 

AlC 
C117 
tllO 
US2 
olC 
Ton 

MC Tt 
8 
4 He 
3 
7 

22 148 

LOGISTIC 
C~RGO 
SOR TSK 
283 110 
145~ 899 

1742 100'1 

CAS EVAC RECON rAC/A! 4/C RECVRY NR TONS 
SOR TS~ SOIt TSK SOR TSK SO~ TSK PAX CARGO 

UI134 1"0 ]25 30 13 189'1 55 
CH46 355 189 245 57 12878 10~7 
U~IE 14e 40 35 26 512 1 
C""3 3 3 28 12 2~02 818 
Ton 109" 517 423 110 35 26 28 12 17691 lOll 

PAGE 11 

CRG TC 
b4 
24 

BP 

CO"'~ANOI 
CONTROL 
SOl TSK 
242 118 

24? 118 

~R CAS 
EV~C 

692 
884 

I 
~ 

1582 

eRG flR 
1 
B 

9 

SEARCH! 
RESCUE 

DFl 

SOA TSK 
52 2, 

II~ 44 

170 1>9 

ORn eXPENOE[l 
~CKT "GUN 

'120 
4145 

171g 187600 
zoe 

1719 193465 

16 142 
19 

27 145 

5 
43 311 

PSY AIR 
liAR RFl 

PSY 
WARFARE 

23 

23 

SOR TSK 

27 
7 

14 

48 

OTH 

SAMPANS 
Og I1MG 

26 

10 

36 

NR roNS 
PiX CARGO 

1138 19 
4244 621t 

2Z 

5404 643 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIAL

III
MAF

AIR
OPERATIONS

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

28
JUN

TC
04

JUL
1968

SCUTH
VIETNAM

SORTIE
SUMMARY

FIGHTER/ATTACK
AIRCRAFT

ATTACK
SORTIES

CCMH&T
SPT

AIR
DEFENSE

TYPE
NR

TOTL
TOTL

CNXWX
GRC

PHC
VIS

RCP
TAC

TCTL
TOT

TG
CAS

A/C
DAS

TASK
SORT

ESC
A/C

REC
BA

CAP
ID

CMR
SPI

IV
KFC

AAD
SOR

ALR
REC

74
351

158
A4

509
544

,
2

22
16

AC
206

4
20

74
F4

244
355

54
57

647
7

7
6

6
F8

7
010

21
10

4
6

OVIC
27

11
TA4

10
55

39
2

2
4

6
188

626
TCTL

238
923

1473
59

25
6

6
15

10

BOMBS
BY

WEIGHT
CLASS

TYPE
NAPALI

M
TONS

STRUCTR
VC

KBA
TCNS/

SAMPANS
750

250
500

A/C
1000

RCKTS
500

2000
MSLS

1000
20

MM
PROB

CONF
ORC

SORT
DES

DMG
DES

DMG
1743

132
172

A4
29

5600
1.24

633
142

27
460

16
26

132
362

29
A6

245
12.25

19
7

F4
1675

1565
16

848
315

32840
1.80

640
27

10
145

14

F8
OV10

584
TA4

28
34

2200
13

5
.33

775
TOTL

1014
132

2431
74

3698
40640

1531
43

48
311

1.66
36

PHOTO/ELECTRONIC/RECON
AIRCRAFT

AIRLIFT
AND

SPECIAL
MISSIONS

VIS
NR

TYPE
TOTAL

TYPE
PHO

RDF/
RDR

NR
COMBAT

LOGIST
PSY

AIR
TONS

NR
REC

REC
SPT

A/C
TC

IR
SLAR

ELEC
A/C

TAC
REC

CMB
A/C

A/C
TC

CRG
FLR

CRG
DFL

RFL
WAR

OTH
CARGO

PAX
7

C117
46

RF4
44

8
2

64
1

1138
19

C130
148

4
24

23
4244

8
624

4
US2

EA6
3

22
EFIO

65
65

01C
8

7
TOTL

22
148

88
9

23
5404

643
TCTL

19
65

111
44

2

HELICOPTERS
LOGISTIC

ARMED
COMBAT

COMBAT
LOGISTIC

COMMAND/
SEARCH/

PSY
TYPE

NR
TRP

CARY
HELO

CARGO
TRP

CARY
CARGO

CONTROL
RESCUE

WARFARE
A/C

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

A/C
SOR

TSK
SOR

SOR
TSK

SOR
TSK

TSK
SOR

TSK
TSK

SOR
17

177
58

189
111

UH34
56

453
80

3
283

110
242

118
52

25
CH46

107
5

599
14

1472
98

588
832

1459
539

899
118

44
UHIE

77
1843

648
CHS3

25
45

72
631

166
TOTL

267
1874

1749
1672

700
1742

1009
656

359
1009

619
242

118
170

69

A/C
RECVRY

CAS
EVAC

TAC/A/
RECON

NR
TONS

NR
CAS

ORD
EXPENDED

TSK
SOR

SOR
TSK

SOR
SOR

TSK
PAX

TSK
CARGO

EVAC
RCKT

MGUN
740

325
1899

UH34
30

13
55

692
920

355
CH46

189
57

245
12878

1087
884

4745
UHIE

512
35

148
26

40
1

1719
187600

1

CH53
12

28
2402

3
878

3
5

200
517

1098
110

17691
12

26
35

423
28

1582
TOTL

2021
1719

193465

PAGE
11
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SECRET 
III MAF AI~ OPfRATIC~S FOR THe ~EEK OF 28 JU~ Tn J4 J\lL 1 q68 

OUT Of CO~~T~Y SU~MARY 

NORTH YIETNA~ 

COMSIl SORTlE~ CClMeA T SUPPORT SOQ TI E, TOT "NO 
TYPE FlK ARM TOT FLT HI'IS TONSI EC'" .~ P CM~ FLT C~XWX ~LR 

Ale STK SUP REC CAP 8TH CMB HR. ORO .ORr REC ECM HN al,j RH \\~ 'HH SPT HR~ 8/\ TG Nfl 
44 271 271 316 306.2 1.13 
"6 72 62 134 209 79'.8 5.92 
F4 211 7 218 261 494.5 2.27 
Fe 
RF" 
TA4 .6 .00 
EA6 26 26 83 
EFlO 
OlC 
oVla 

TOT 555 62 7 624 781 .95 26 26 83 

PHO/ElEC/RECON AI~CRAFT 

TYPE PHO 
lie REt IR SlAR 

RF4 
el el 
t"'l TOT t'!'j 
t1 t1 

~ 
LAOS 

~ 
'JJ COIIBAT SORTIES COMBAT SUPPORT SORTIES TOT GND 'JJ 
'JJ TYPE FLk ARM TOT FLT TONS TONS I EtM/ AIR CMS FLT CMINX AlR 'JJ 

""' Ale STK SUP REt CAP OTH CMIl HRS ORO SOAT REt ECM Hill Hill RFl SAR OTH SPT HRS B" TS NIL ""' "'I'J "'I'j 

""' A4 6 6 10 6.4 1.07 ""' t"'l A6 t'!'j 
el Flo 2 1.6 1.60 0 

F8 
RF4 

e U4 1 
EA6 
EFlO 
Ole 
OVI0 

TOT 8 8 15 8.0 1.00 

NY/LO 
TOT 563 62 7 632 aoz .95 26 26 83 

PHO/ElEe/RECQN AIRCRAfT 

TYPE pHd 
A/C REe IR SlAR 

Rfit 

TOT SECRET 
P4GE 12 

1 

SECRET
III

MAE
AIR

OPERATIONS
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
28

JUN
TO

04
JUL

1968

OUT
OF

COUNTRY
SUMMARY

NORTH
VIETNAM

COMBAT
SORTIES

COMBAT
SUPPORT

SORTIES
for

GND
TYPE

TOT
FLT

FLK
ARM

TONS/
TONS

ECM/
AT?

FLT
CMH

CNXWX
ALR

A/C
STK

SUP
REC

CAP
OTH

CM8
SCRT

HRS
SPT

ORD
SAR

ECM
REC

OTH
TG

ELN
ELN

RFL
N/L

BA
HRS

271
271

316
306.2

1.13
A4

72
209

793.8
134

62
A6

5.92
211

F4
7

218
261

494.5
2.27

F8RF4
1

TA4
1

1
.60

.6
EA6

26
83

26
EF10
01C
OV10

7
555

787
TOT

26
.95

62
83

624
26

PHO/ELEC/RECON
AIRCRAFT

TYPE
PHO

A/C
REC

IR
SLAR

RF4

TOT

LAOS

COMBAT
SORTIES

COMBAT
SUPPORT

SORTIES
TOT

GND
TOT

FLT
TONS/

TONS
FLK

ARM
TYPE

ECM/
AIR

CMB
FLT

CNXWX
ALR

SORT
REC

CAP
OTH

CMR
SUP

A/C
STK

ORD
HRS

REC
ECM

SPT
ELN

ELN
OTH

RFL
SAR

TG
BA

HRS
N/L

1.07
10

6.4
6

A4
6

A6
1

1.6
1.60

F4
1

2
F8
RF4
TA4

1
1

3

EA6
EF10
01C
QV10

TOT
15

1.00
8

8
8.0

NV/LO
563

TOT
7

632
802

62
.95

26
26

83

PHO/ELEC/RECON
AIRCRAFT

TYPE
PHO

A/C
REC

IR
SLAR

RF4

TOT
SECRET
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SECRET 
III HAF AIR GPERATtCNS FOR TH~ ~EfK Of l~ JUN TO 04 JUL l~b8 

fiXED wiNG CO~BAT lCSS AND OA~AGE 
LOCATION 

TYPE SV NV lO OTH VIS PHO !~~ RFS RDR hlR CMS LOG ON 
AlC LS eM lS OM lS 01' lS D~ CAS OAS ESC 10 U[1 CAP REC REG IR SLQ FAC sn ~\:" Qr,c C4P teN HN REC r~FL SAR rc CA TC 0 HR OTH G~O 
A~ 

A6 
F4 
Ff 
Rfit 
TA4 
E&6 
EFtO 
OIC 
one 
US2 
C1l7 
e130 

TOTl 

HELICOPTER COMBAT LOSS AND DAMAGED 

LOCATION. SUPPORTING 
TYPE OTHER DONGHA PHUSll DANlNG CHULAI ARM CDM8AT LOGIST COM PSY CAS ON MAF OTHER 
llC LS OM lS OM lS OM lS OM LS OM Hfl Tt tA TC CA CON SAR WAR EVC REC FAC TAR OTH GND lS OM lS OM 
U~4 1 1 1 
CHU 1 1 
Ultle 
CH5J 

Ton 1 2 

• ENTRIES UNDER LOCATION ARE FOR HELICOPTERS OPERATING IN OR FROM THE TACTICAL ~REA SHOWN 
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SECRET
111

MAF
AIR

OPERATIONS
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
28

JUN
TO

04
JUL

1968

FIXED
WING

COMBAT
LOSS

AND
DAMAGE

LOCATION
TYPE

SV
NV

OTH
LO

VIS
PHO

ARM
RES

RDR
AIR

CM8
LOG

ON
LS

DM
LS

ON
LS

DM
LS

DM
CAS

DAS
ESC

10
AAD

CAP
REC

REC
IR

SLR
FAC

STK
SUD

REC
CAP

ECN
FLN

REC
RFL

SAR
TC

CA
TC

CA
HLR

OTH
GND

A/C
A4A6F4

1
1

F8RF4
TA4
EA6
EF10
01C
OV10
US2
0117
0130

TOTL
1

1

HELICOPTER
COMBAT

LOSS
AND

DAMAGED

LOCATION*
SUPPORTING

TYPE
OTHER

DONGHA
PHUBAI

DANANG
CHULAI

ARM
COMBAT

LOGIST
COM

PSY
CAS

MAF
ON

OTHER

INSURANCE

A/C
LS

DM
OM

DN
LS

LS
LS

LS

REPRESENTATIVE

DM
ON

TC
HEL

CA
CA

TC
CON

SAR
EVC

REC
WAR

FAC
OTH

TAR
GND

LS
DM

LS
DM

UH34
1

1
1

CH46
1

1
1

UHIE
1

1
1

CH53

TOTL
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

2

*
ENTRIES

UNDER
LOCATION

ARE
FOR

HELICOPTERS
OPERATING

IN
OR

FROM
THE

TACTICAL
AREA

SHOWN

PAGE
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CONFIDENTIAL 

III MAF AIR OPERATIONS FOR THE WEEK O~ 2~ JUN TO 04 JUL 1968 
UTILIZATION SU~~ARY 

F UED WING 
TYpe NR IN CNTRY OUT CNTP.Y TOTU SORTIE SUPPORT sen COMBAT OP~L CASUALTIE5 
• ./e Ale TRN ~NT OTH SORT HIl.S SORT HRS SORT H~S MAF leTl kOK OTH ~4TE LST OMG LST OMG WIA KIA ~IA 

44 14 to 12 to 543 605 277 32& 820 BI 725 9'> \.';9 
A6 22 B 2 3(} 71 134 209 164 286 82 ~;> 1.06 
f't 1It 25 8 11 412 435 219 263 1>31 1:>98 541:> b n 1.22 
Fe 
Rfit 7 46 54 46 54 46 .94 
TA4 11 3 12 60 102 2 4 6Z 106 ~1 2 .78 
EA6 4 2b 83 26 83 ?b .93 
Hto 8 bb 1'14 66 194 bb I.IH 
01C 7 2 12 34 12 34 12 .24 
OVI0 
uS2 3 2 7 'I 27 9 21 32 23- .43 
C1I1 8 1 IB 84 76 64 16 99 15- 1.50 
tllO 4 203 385 203 385 203 7.25 

TOll 222 38 32 62 1465 1989 658 885 2123 2811t 1868 9 2411 1.l7 

HElICOPTER 

TYPE NR TRNG MAINT ADMIN OTHER TOll TOIL HT SORTIE SUPPORT SORT TASK COM8&T OPPlL CASUALTIES 
liIe A/t SOR TSK SOR TSK SOR T5K SOR 15K SORT TASK HRS MAF lell ROK OTH RoUE RATE LST DMG LST OMG 1/1>\ KI' MU 
UH34 58 9 5 113 24 b01 191 'Il 28 2919 1167 858 2662 257 7.14 2.85 1 2 

I:l CH46 107 118 7 131 82 S92 140 628 72 6552 2731 1768 6237 53 232 30 8.78 3.66 13 C 
t"'l UHIE 11 7 5 141 104 661 195 18 11 2853 1029 '143 2665 4 lA4 5.26 1.90 t"'l 
~ tllS3 2S lZ 12 14 7 854 151 223 8510 4.88 .86 ~ 
r r 
> TOTt 267 134 11 391 222 1854 526 -151 118 13178 5078 3792 S416 57 bB 30 1.10 2.11 2 3 B > 
'Jj 'Jj 
'Jj AIR SUPPORT RADAR TEAM 'Jj 

""' ""' "'I'l NR "'!'j 

t;; AREA MSN A4 A6 Flo F8 TA" lOll t;l DONG HA 41 36 14 21 13 
I:l PHU BAI n 23 " 13 2 42 C 

DANANG 59 25 15 24 b4 

e eHU LAI 6 " 6 5 15 
OTHER 118 61 17 60 139 
TOTAL 267 151 56 123 2 332 

PIIGE 14 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIAL

28
JUN

TO
04

JUL
1968

III
MAF

AIR
OPERATIONS

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

UTILIZATION
SUMMARY

FIXED
WING

CASUALTIES
SCRT

OPNL
SORTIE

SUPPORT
COMBAT

TOTAL
OUT

CNTRY
IN

CNTRY
TYPE

NR
LST

DMG
WIA

KIA
MIA

LST
DMG

OTH
RATE

SORT
HRS

SORT
HRS

MAF
ICTZ

KOK
SORT

HRS
TRN

MNT
OTH

A/C
A/C

1.59
95

725
820

931
277

543
326

605
10

74
12

10
A4

1.06
e?

77
164

82
286

209
134

30
2

22
8

A6
1.22

1
17

546
631

263
219

698
412

435
11

74
25

F4
8

6
F8

54
.94

46
46

54
46

7
RF4

57
.78

2
106

62
2

3
12

60
4

102
3

TA4
11

.93
26

83
26

83
26

EA6
4

1.1A
194

66
66

194
66

1
EF10

8
12

12
.24

34
12

34
7

2
01C
OV10

.43
32

23-
27

9
7

27
2

9
US2

3
1.50

15-
99

84
76

76
84

18
C117

1
8

7.25
385

203
203

385
203

C130
4

1.37
1

2123
2874

1868
9

246
658

885
1465

1989
38

32
62

TOTL
222

HELICOPTER

SORTIE
SUPPORT

SORT
CASUALTIES

TASK
COMBAT

OTHER
FLT

TOTL
OPNL

TOTL
ADMIN

MAINT
TRNG

TYPE
NR

RATE
LST

DMG
RATE

SORT
OTH

WIA
KIA

MIA
LST

DMG
TASK

MAF
ICTZ

ROK
HRS

SOR
TSK

SOR
TSK

SOR
TSK

SOR
TSK

A/C
A/C

7.14
2919

1167
257

2662
28

1
2.85

858
91

2
601

191
113

5
24

58
UH34

9
8.78

2731
1768

3.66
6552

1
30

6237
72

53
592

140
628

232
13

131
7

107
82

118
CH46

5.26
1.90

2853
943

1
184

1029
2665

4
11

18
661

195
141

104
5

1
77

7
UHIE

854
4.88

151
.86

223
854

T
CH53

25
12

12
14

57
673

5418
2.71

1.70
13178

5078
3792

30
751

118
1

222
2

1854
397

526
3

13
17

TOTL
267

134

AIR
SUPPORT

RADAR
TEAM

NR
TOTL

TA4
F4

F8
A6

MSN
A4

AREA
73

21
14

38
47

DONG
HA

2
42

13
4

23
37

PHU
BAI

15
25

59
24

64
DANANG

15
5

CHU
LAI

6
4

6
138

17
OTHER

118
60

61
56

332
123

2
151

267
TOTAL

PAGE
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CONFIDENTIAL 

SlF HElICCP1ER OpeRbllO~S FUH THE WEEK OF 23 JUN TO 04 JUL 1q6A 

ARMED CO~IlAT COMBAl LOGIST LOGI Sf COMMAN[I SEARCHI PSY CASLTY lAC A/C 

TYPE NR HELD TRP ca~ CARGO TRP CAR (ARGO (ONTRnL ~"SCUE W~Rr \~E [VAC RtCO~ TAC/AI RECUVRY 

Ale Ale SOli. lSK SOR lSK SoR lSK SoR lSK SOli. TSK SUR ISK snR T5K SOQ T SK SOR TSK SOli. TSK sn~ TSK SOli. lSK 

UH34 25 159 71 76 42 448 245 126 68 147 80 50 22 

CH46 
UHJE 
Ctl53 

Ton 25 159 71 76 42 446 245 12b b8 1',7 liD 50 22 

TRNG "AI liT AOHHI OTHER TOT SORT TOT T4SK fLT Nil. TDNS Nil. C~S ORO EXP'IO (0"61 OP'lL CASUAL TIES 
SOli. TSK SOli. TSK SOli. ISK SOli. ISK SOli. RATE lSI( RATE HRS PAX caRGO EVAC RCKl HGUN lS OM LS OM KIA WIA MIA 

uln't 9 9 672 379 16 9 1703 9.73 925 5.29 456 1152 19 181 250 

CHlt6 
UHIE 
CH53 

TOll 9 q 672 379 16 9 1703 '1.71 925 5.29 't56 1152 III 181 250 
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HELICCPTER

OPERATIONS
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
28

JUN
TO

04
JUL

1968

TAC
A/C

CASLTY
PSY

SEARCH/
CONNAND

LOGIST
LOGIST

COMBAT
COMBAT

ARMED
RECOVRY

TAC/A
RECON

EVAC
WORFARE

RESCUE
CONTROL

CARGO
TRP

CAR
CARGO

TRP
CAR

NR
HELO

TYPE
SOR

TSK
SNR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
TSK

SOR
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
A/C

A/C
50

22
147

80
126

448
245

68
76

42
159

71
25

UH34
CH46
UHIE
CH53

22
50

80
147

68
245

126
448

42
76

71
159

25
TOTL

COMBT
OPNL

CASUALTIES
ORO

EXPND
NR

C45
TONS

NR
TOT

FLT
TASK

SORT
TOT

OTHER
ADMIN

MAINT
TRNG

LS
DM

KIA
WIA

MIA
LS

DM
MGUN

RCKT
EVAC

CARGO
PAX

RATE
HRS

TSK
RATE

SOR
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
250

181
19

1752
456

5.29
925

9.73
9

1703
672

379
16

9
9

UH34
1

CH46
UHIE
CH53

1
250

181
19

1752
456

5.29
925

9.73
9

1703
379

16
672

9
9

TOTL

APPLICATION
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ARTILLERY OPER4TIDNS FUR T~E WEEK OF 23 JUN TO 04 JUL 1968 

TACT TYPE TYPE ~ISSION IN SliPPORT OF jR ROUNDS ~XPENDED 
AREA IiPN OBS UNOBS HI! TOlL MAF RVN OTHR TnlL He ILL OTHR TOTL 
DONG HA 155 G 

155 H 
105 H 
L07 Hl 
8IN H 
175 G 

TOTAL 

PHU BAI 15~ G 5 272 217 271 271 727 II 739 
155 H 32 243 275 215 275 1727 16 17 1760 
105 H 120 111lt 1294 1294 17'14 8556 750 346 9152 
101 HT 11 56 87 87 A7 871 25 2 898 
8IN H 3 56 59 59 59 13~ B8 
175 G 

TOTAL I'll 1801 1992 1992 19<)2 12019 291 377 12667 

DANANG 155 G 15 186 107 308 308 30~ 525 106 611 
155 H 132 712 821t 1728 1730 113!) 5550 16 24~ 5811t 
105 H 291 970 495 1756 171t6 5 5 1756 13383 151 662 14202 
lOT HT 36 93 104 233 226 4 230 2131 153 341 2631 
81N H 32 256 104 392 392 39Z 76S 5 Tn 
115 G 4 319 d8 411 451t 454 762 7&2 

TOTAL 510 2596 1122 4828 4856 9 5 4810 23119 432 1262 24813 
el el 
t"'l tHU lAI 155 G t'!'j 
t1 155 H t1 

~ 
105 H 

~ 101 HT 
'JJ 8lNH 'JJ 
'JJ 175 G 'JJ 

"'" TOTAL ""' "'I'J "'I'j 

"'" ""' t"'l t'!'j 
el 0 

- TOTAL All ARUS 701 4391 1722 6820 6848 9 5 6862 35118 713 1639 )7500 
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ARTILLERY
OPERATIONS

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

28
JUN

TO
04

JUL
1968

TACT
TYPE

TYPE
MISSION

IN
SUPPORT

OF
NR

ROUNDS
EXPENDED

AREA
WPN

OBS
UNOBS

H/I
TOTL

MAF
TOTL

OTHR
RVN

OTHR
TOTL

HE
ILL

155
G

DONG
HA

155
H

105
H

107
HT

8IN
H

175
G

TOTAL

5
155

G
PHU

BAI
272

277
277

277
727

12
739

155
H

32
243

275
275

275
1727

16
17

1760
1174

1294
105

H
120

1294
1294

8556
250

346
9152

31
107

HT
56

87
87

87
871

25
2

898
8IN

H
3

56
59

59
59

138
138

175
G

TOTAL
191

1801
1992

1992
1992

12019
377

291
12687

155
G

15
107

186
DANANG

308
308

525
308

106
631

155
M

772
132

1728
824

1730
1730

5550
16

248
5814

970
291

105
H

5
495

1756
1746

5
1756

157
13383

662
14202

107
HT

93
36

104
4

226
233

230
153

2131
347

2631
8IN

H
32

256
104

392
392

392
768

5
773

175
G

319
4

88
411

454
454

762
762

TOTAL
2596

510
1722

4828
9

5
4856

4870
23119

432
1262

24813

CHU
LAI

155
G

155
H

105
H

107
HT

8IN
H

175
G

TOTAL

TOTAL
ALL

AREAS
701

4397
1722

6820
6848

9
5

6862
35138

723
1639

37500
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* III M6F I~FA~TR' OPERATIONS FCR THE WtEK OF 2? JUN TO Q4 JUL 1968 

TOTAL SMALL UNIT ACTIONS 
FIRE TEA" ~I,)UAD PL~TOON COMPV,y Tfl Th L GNl' 

AREA DAY NCT TOT ~AY !IIGT TOT C~Y ~GT 
rONG HA 
PHU SA I 130 277 407 8~ 112 261 22 22 
DANANG 1286 3001 4lB7 488 1139 1627 '19 59 
CflU LAI 

TOTAL 1416 3218 41>94 517 1311 lBse 121 81 

SMALL UNIT ACTIONS WITH CONTACT 
FIRE TEA~ SQUAD PLATOON 

AREA DlY NGT TOT DAY NGT TOT DAY NGT TOT 
~ONG HA 
PHU 8AI 1 3 .. 1 13 14 4 
DANANG 6 5 11 15 11 32 43 
CHU LAI 

TOTAL 1 8 15 16 30 46 41 

CASUALTY SUMMARY AND WEAPONS CAPTURED 
S"ALL UNIT CASUALTY AND weAPONS S~"ARY 

5 9 
10 53 

15 1>2 

TOT DAY NG T HlT n4Y ·;r.T rcr 

~4 .. 244 412 716 
158 86 87 1 'I~'I 4!'JO 61SQ 

202 Sq 91 2203 4h7? I>A7~ 

COHPANY 
DAY Ncr TOT DAY NGT GDTnT 

6 21 21 
64 32 96 

10 "3 123 

FRIENDLY CAS ENEMY CAS 4ND WEAPONS CAPT 
AREA 
DONG HA 
PHU 1141 
D_NA~G 

eHU LAI 

~IA WIA MIA TOT KI_ PII TOT Ille ewe 

TOTAL 

11 
20 
90 

11 110 

20 
101 

121 

7 
98 

IDS 

NUMIER Of LARGE UNIT ACTIONS IN PROGRESS 

NUMBER Of BATTALION DAYS OPERATION REPTD 

US ARMY UNITS UNOEP oPCON III MAf 

NUMBER Of LARGE UNIT ACTIONS IN PROGRESS 

NUMBER OF BATTALION DAYS OPER~TION REPTD 

TOTAL US ARNY SMALL UNIT ACTIONS 

7 
99 

lOb 

8 

4 

41 

3 
28 

31 'I 

USMC lARGE UNIT CASUALTY AND WEAPONS SUMMARY 
fRIENDlY CASUALTIES F~EMY CASUALTIES WEAPONS ePTO 
KIA ilIA MU TOTAL ~ 16 Pw TOTAL lilt CMe 

1672 9 1 'lit 4 10870 leRl4 311 11131 2131 689 

US"C LARGE UNIT CASU~LTY ANO WEAPONS SUMMARY 
FRIENDLY CASUALTIES ENEMY CASUALTIES WEAPONS CPTO 
KIA lilA ~U TOUl KIA PI! TOUl IWe ewt 

913 5111t 6028 11341 561 11902 3970 663 

US ARMY SM~lL UNIT ACTIONS WITH CONTACT 

SQUAD PLATOON COMPANY TOTU GRANO SQUAD PLATOON COMPANY TIl TAL GRAIJD 
DAY NGT TOT DAY NGT TOT DAY NGT TOT DAY NGT TOTAL DAY NGT TOT D~Y NGT TOT DAY NGT TOT CAY NGT TOTAL 

• FIGURES 00 NOT INCLUDE BASE DEfENSE COMMAND OR RECONNAISSANCE SEE PAGE l~ 
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III
MAF

INFANTRY
OPERATIONS

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

28
JUN

TO
04

JUL
1968

TOTAL
SMALL

UNIT
ACTIONS

FIRE
TEAM

SQUAD
PLATOON

COMPANY
TOTAL

GNO
AREA

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
TGT

NGT
NGT

DAY
TOT

NGT
DAY

TOT
CONG

HA
PHU

BAI
130

277
407

172
89

261
22

22
472

1
3

244
44

4
716

DANANG
1286

3001
4287

488
1139

1627
59

99
158

86
4200

1
1959

87
6159

CHU
LAI

TOTAL
1416

3278
4694

577
1311

1888
121

91
81

202
89

2203
2

6875
4677

SMALL
UNIT

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT
FIRE

TEAM
SQUAD

COMPANY
PLATOON

AREA
DAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

NGT
GOTOT

DONG
HA

PHU
BAI

1
3

14
13

5
4

1
4

21
9

27
6

6
5

11
DANANG

15
32

17
10

53
43

64
32

96
CHU

LAI
7

8
15

TOTAL
16

15
47

46
62

53
30

70
123

CASUALTY
SUMMARY

AND
WEAPONS

CAPTURED
SMALL

UNIT
CASUALTY

AND
WEAPONS

SUMMARY
ENEMY

CAS
AND

WEAPONS
CAPT

FRIENDLY
CAS

AREA
WIA

MIA
KIA

TOT
KIA

INC
CWC

PW
TOT

DONG
HA

PHU
BAI

20
7

20
7

3
DANANG

11
90

98
101

99
1

28
9

CHU
LAI

TOTAL
11

110
121

105
1

106
31

9

NUMBER
OF

LARGE
UNIT

ACTIONS
IN

PROGRESS
USMC

LARGE
UNIT

CASUALTY
AND

WEAPONS
SUMMARY

8
FRIENDLY

CASUALTIES
ENEMY

CASUALTIES
WEAPONS

CPTD
NUMBER

OF
BATTALION

DAYS
OPERATION

REPTD
KIA

WIA
MIA

TOTAL
KIA

IWC
PM

TOTAL
CWC

1672
9194

10870
4

1C814
317

11131
2131

689

US
ARMY

UNITS
UNDER

OPCON
III

MAF

NUMBER
OF

LARGE
UNIT

ACTIONS
IN

PROGRESS
USMC

LARGE
UNIT

CASUALTY
AND

WEAPONS
SUMMARY

4
FRIENDLY

CASUALTIES
ENEMY

CASUALTIES
WEAPONS

CPTO
NUMBER

OF
BATTALION

DAYS
OPERATION

REPTD
KIA

47
MIA

WIA
TOTAL

KIA
PW

TOTAL
INC

CWC

5114
913

6028
1

11341
561

11902
3970

663

TOTAL
US

ARMY
SMALL

UNIT
ACTIONS

US
ARMY

SMALL
UNIT

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT

SQUAD
COMPANY

PLATOON
GRAND

TOTAL
SQUAD

PLATOON
COMPANY

TOTAL
GRAN

TOT
NGT

TOT
DAY

DAY
TOT

NGT
DAY

NGT
TOTAL

DAY
NGT

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

TOT
NGT

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

NGT
TOTA

FIGURES
00

NOT
INCLUDE

BASE
DEFENSE

COMMAND
OR

RECONNAISSANCE
*

SEE
PAGE

18
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III ~AF I~FA~TRV OPERATIONS SU~~A~Y CONTINUED fUR THE WEEK OF 28 JUN TO 04 JUL 19~' 

RASE DEFE~SE CO~MA"D SUMfoIARY 

ACTlOriS 

TACT FIRE TEA~ SQUAD 
AREA DAY NCT lLlTL DAY NGT TOTL 
OANANG 31 113 150 15 64 79 

ACTIONS WITH CONTACT 

TACT FIRE TEAM SQUAD 
AREA DAY fIIGT TOTL DAY NGT TOTL 
DANANG 

CASUALTY SUMMARY AND WEAPONS CAPTURED 

FR IENDl Y ENEMY 
KIA NIA MIA TOll KIA PW 

ACTIONS 

TACT FIRE TEAM SQUAD 
AREA DAY NGT TOll DAY NGT TOll 
OONG HA 
PHU 8A1 IQ1 45 152 
Oi,.AHG 191 94 291 
CHU LAI 

TOTAL 304 139 4"3 

ACTIONS WITH CONTACT 

TACT FIRE TEAM SQUAD 
UEA DAY NGT TOll OAY "GT TOTl 
DONG HA 
PHU 8AI 7 7 
DANiNG n 41 
CHU lAI 

TOTAL 54 54 

CASUALTY SUMMARY AND WEAPONS CAPTURED 

UCT FRIENDLY ENEMY 
AREA KJA WlA MIA Ton KIA PII 
OGfIIG HA 
PHU BAI 1 b 
OANANG 11 14 30 
eHU LAI 

TUTAl 11 " 15 3b 

PLHOO~ TOTAL 
OH NGT TOTL DAY NGT 

5 57 177 

PLATOON TOTAL 
DAY NGT Ton DAY NCT 

TOll INC CSW 

PLlTDON COMPANY 
OlY NGT TOll DAY MGT 

8 3 11 
22 13 35, 

30 16 ,.6 

PUITOON COMPANY 
OAY ItGT TOll OAY !'fGT 

2 2 

2 2 

roTL IIiC CSW 

6 
30 

36 

P~GE 18 

r,Rl\i1) 

TOn 
234 

GR",n 
TOTL 

Ton 

Ton 

TOTAL GRNO 
DAY NGT TOTl 

115 48 163 
219 107 J26 

334 155 489 

TOTAL GRND 
DAY NGT TOTl 

7 7 
4? 49 

56 56 
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III
MAF

INFANTRY
OPERATIONS

SUMMARY
CONTINUED

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

28
JUN

TO
04

JUL
1968

BASE
DEFENSE

COMMAND
SUMMARY

ACTIONS

TOTAL
PLATOON

GRND
FIRE

TEAM
SQUAD

TACT
NGT

TOTL
TOTL

TOTL
NGT

DAY
NGT

DAY
TOTL

DAY
DAY

NGT
AREA

177
57

234
5

79
15

37
DANANG

5
150

113
64

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT

SQUAD
FIRE

TEAM
TOTAL

GRND
PLATOON

TACT
TOTL

TOTL
NGT

TOTL
DAY

DAY
NGT

NGT
DAY

NGT
TOTL

DAY
AREA
DANANG

CASUALITY
SUMMARY

AND
WEAPONS

CAPTURED

FRIENDLY
ENEMY

TACT
TOTL

TOTL
IWC

CSW
KIA

MIA
PW

KIA
WIA

AREA
DANANG

RECONNAISSANCE
SUMMARY

ACTIONS

SQUAD
FIRE

TEAM
PLATOON

COMPANY
GRND

TOTAL
TACT

TOTL
TOTL

NGT
NGT

NGT
DAY

NGT
TOTL

DAY
DAY

TOTL
DAY

NGT
DAY

TOTL
AREA
DONG

HA
11

152
3

107
45

8
PHU

BAI
115

48
163

197
94

291
13

35.
22

DANANG
107

219
326

CHU
LAI

46
139

304
16

155
TOTAL

334
30

489
443

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT

COMPANY
SQUAD

FIRE
TEAM

PLATOON
TACT

TOTAL
GRND

NGT
TOTL

DAY
NGT

TOTL
NGT

DAY
TOTL

TOTL
TOTL

DAY
NGT

DAY
AREA

NGT
DAY

DONG
HA

7
7

PHU
BAI

7
7

2
47

47
2

DANANG
49

49
CHU

LAI
54

2
2

54
TOTAL

56
56

CASUALTY
SUMMARY

AND
WEAPONS

CAPTURED

ENEMY
FRIENDLY

TACT
CSW

TOTL
IWC

TOTL
KIA

KIA
MIA

WIA
PW

AREA
DONG

HA
PHU

BAI
1

1
6

6
30

11
14

30
1

DANANG
3

CHU
LAI

15
36

1
11

36
TOTAL

4
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RECONN~ISSANCE RATT'LION ACTIUNS FOR THF WEEK OF 28 JUN TO 04 JUl 19b8 

TOTAL 

AREA 
DONG HA 
PHU BAI 
DANANG 
rHU LAI 

TOTAL 

AREA 
DONG HA 
PHU 811 
OANANG 
CIIU LAI 

TOUL 

~ECONNAISSANCE ACTIUNS 
FIRE TM SIZE ACTIONS SQUAD 

REeON A~B SITINGS REeON 
OA NG Od NG OA ltiG O~ NG 

DAY REeON ACTIONS WITH CONTACT 
FIR TM SQUAD PLATOON COMPA~Y Tor 
REC AM8 REC AMB REC AM8 REC AMB ACT 

1 
U 2 

2 

DAY REeON CASUALTY RESULTS 

7 
43 

50 

SIZE ACTIONS 
AM~ SITINGS 

PLATlON SIll ACTIONS 
RECON AMB SITINGS 

OA NG 

bO 45 
10J 1q 

160 124 

OA NG 

lB 
5b 15 

14 15 

OA 'lG 0A IiG DA NG 

4 3 
15 13 

19 16 

NIGHT REeDN ACTIONS WITH CONTACT 
FIR TM SQU~D PLATOON COMPANY TOT 
REC AMB REC AMB REC AMB REC AMB ACT 

6 6 

6 6 

NIGHT RECON CASUALTY RESULTS 

COMPANY SllE ACTIONS 
RECON AM8 SITINGS 
DA NG DA NG ~A NG 

FRIENDLY CAS ENEMY CASUALTIES WPNS CPTO fRIENDLY CAS ENEMY CASUALTIES WPNS CPTO 
AREA 
DONG HI 
PHU BAI 
DANANG 
eHU LAI 

TOTAL 

KJA WIA ~(A TOT KIA PW TOT Iwe CWC 

1 
11 l 

11 4 

1 6 
14 30 

15 36 

b 
30 

36 

KIA WII MIA TOT KIA PII TOT IIiC Cwc 

CASUALTIES RESULTING fROM REtOH ACTIONS BY ANNUlUS SECTOR 
OI$T NNE ENE ESE SSE SSW WSW IINII ttNll TOTAL 

1000 " FR EN FR EN fR EN FR EN FR EN FR EN FR EN FR EN fR EN 
DONG HA 0 ro 15 

15 TO )0 
30 TO 45 

OVER 0\5 

PHU 8AI o TO 15 
15 TO 30 {, 6 
30 TO 0\5 

OVER 45 

bANANG o TO '15 
15 TO 30 15 1 5 2 20 
30 TO 45 4 6 9 9 10 

OVER 45 3 3 

CHU LA I o TO 15 
15 TO 30 
30 TO 45 

OVER 45 
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RECONNAISSANCE
BATTALION

ACTIONS
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
28

JUN
TO

04
JUL

1968

TOTAL
RECONNAISSANCE

ACTIONS
FIRE

TM
SIZE

ACTIONS
SQUAD

SIZE
ACTIONS

PLATOON
SIZE

ACTIONS
COMPANY

SIZE
ACTIONS

RECON
SITINGS

AMB
RECON

SITINGS
AMB

RECON
SITINGS

SITINGS
AMB

RECON
AMB

AREA
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
NG

DA
NG

DA
DONG

HA
PHU

8A1
45

18
60

3
1

4
DANANG

79
100

15
56

15
13

2

CHU
LAI

TOTAL
160

124
74

15
19

16
3

DAY
RECON

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT
NIGHT

RECON
ACTIONS

WITH
CONTACT

FIR
TM

SQUAD
PLATOON

COMPANY
FIR

TM
TOT

SQUAD
PLATOON

COMPANY
TOT

AREA
REC

AMB
REC

AMB
REC

AMB
REC

AMB
ACT

REC
AMB

REC
AM8

REC
AMB

REC
AMB

ACT
DONG

HA
PHU

BA1
7

7

DANANG
41

2
43

6
6

CHU
LAI

TOTAL
48

2
50

6
6

DAY
RECON

CASUALTY
RESULTS

NIGHT
RECON

CASUALTY
RESULTS

FRIENDLY
CAS

ENEMY
CASUALTIES

WPNS
CPTD

FRIENDLY
CAS

ENEMY
CASUALTIES

WPNS
CPTD

AREA
KIA

WIA
MIA

TOT
KIA

PW
TOT

IWC
CWC

KIA
WIA

MIA
TOT

TOT
IWC

CwC
KIA

PW
DONG

HA
PHU

BAI
1

1
6

6
11

DANANG
3

14
30

1
30

CHU
LAI

11
TOTAL

15
4

36
36

1

CASUALTIES
RESULTING

FROM
RECON

ACTIONS
BY

ANNULUS
SECTOR

DIST
ENE

ESE
NNE

SSE
SSW

MSW
NNW

WNW
TOTAL

1000
.

FR
EN

FR
EN

FR
EN

FR
EN

FR
EN

FR
EN

FR
EN

FR
EN

FR
EN

DONG
HA

0
TO

15
15

TO
30

30
TO

45
OVER

45

PHU
BAI

0
TO

15

15
TO

30
1

6
1

6
30

TO
45

OVER
45

0
TO

15
DANANG

15
TO

30
15

1
1

5
2

20
30

TO
45

6
9

4
10

9
OVER

45
3

3

CHU
LAI

0
TO

15
15

TO
30

30
TO

45
OVER

45
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CONFIDENTIAL 

RECCN~AISSANCE BATTALION ACTIONS CUNTINUED FUR THE WEEK OF 28 JUN TO 04 JI~ lqG~ 

RtCO~~AISSANCE BATTALION ACTIONS 
(1-15000 METERS 
RECON aMBUSH 

AREA oa Nt; OA NG 
(lOI'lG HA NNE 

ENE 
~SE 
SSE 
SSW 
liS I! 
WNW 
IjIjW 

TOTAL 

PHU BA] liNE 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
SSw 
WSW 
liN .. 
141411 

TOTAL 

DAN'NG NNE 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
SSM 
WSII 
11M .. 
NNII 

TOTIIl 

tHU lAl NNE 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
SSW 
IISII ... 
NNW 

TOTAL 

BY ~NNULUS SECTOR 
15-30000 I"£TERS 
RFCnN AMeUSH 

DA Ne D~ ~G 

II 3 
5 

15 

31 3 

30-4S000 METERS 
R ECON AMPUSH 

OA NG Ol Ne; 

e 3 
2 
1 

11 3 

OVFR 45030 ~lTbR5 
I(lCll"j AMhUSH 

[M "4("; DA ~G 

0 
t:"J 
~ 

~ 
'JJ 
'JJ 
"'" "!'J 
"'" t:"J 
0 
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RECONNAISSANCE
BATTALION

ACTIONS
CONTINUED

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

28
JUN

TO
04

JUL
1963

RECONNAISSANCE
BATTALION

ACTIONS
BY

ANNULUS
SECTOR

OVER
45000

METERS
METERS

30-45000
15-30000

METERS
0-15000

METERS
AMBUSH

RECON
AMBUSH

RECON
AMBUSH

RECON
AMBUSH

RECON
OA

VG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
NG

DA
NG

DA
AREA
DONG

HA
NNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSW
WSW
WNW
NNW

TOTAL

NNE
PHU

BAI
ENE
ESE
SSE

3
8

3
11

SSW
1

2
5

WSW
1

15
WNK
NNW

1
11

3
31

3
TOTAL

NNE
DANANG

ENE
ESE
SSE
SSN
WSW
WNM
NNW

TOTAL

NNE
CHU

LAI
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSW
MSM

NNW
TOTAL
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CONFIDENTIAL 
FIRE TEAM INFANTRV ACTIONS FOR THE WEEK OF 28 JUN TO 04 JUL 1'1&8 

TOTAL FIRE TEA~ ACTIONS 
CCI'IIIAT RECONNlISSANGE SECUR lTY AMBUSH OPIlP TUrAl 

AREA DAY NGT TOT CAY NGT TOT DAY Ncr TOT DAY NGT TOT flAY '1GT TOT DAY NGT 

DONG HA 
PHU 11"1 245 245 130 32 162 130 211 
DANANG 84 Q3 177 10 48 58 153 302 455 2 256 25A 1037 2302 333'1 128b 3001 
CHU lAI 
TOTAL SIt 93 177 10 48 58 153 302 455 2 501 503 llb7 2334 3501 14Ib 3218 

FIRE TEl~ ACTIONS II ITH CONTACT 
COMBAT RECONNAISSANCE SECUR ITY AMBUSH OPIlP TOTAL 

AREA DAY NGT TOT DAY NGT TOT DAY NGT TOT DAY NGT TOT OilY NCT Tor DAY NGT 
DONG HI. 
'HU 8AI 1 3 4 3 
DANiNG 3 3 2 1 '3 4 5 (I 5 
CHU LA! 
TorAL 3 3 3 " 7 4 5 7 8 

RESULTS OF FIRE TEA" INFANTRY ACTIONS BY TYPE ACTION 

AREA TYPE 
ACT 

DONG Hi c"aT 
REC 
SEC 

TOTAL 

'"8 
O"lP 

PHtl Bioi C"8T 
REC 
SEC 

.• IIB 
OPllP 

TOTAL 

DAN .... ~8T 

IIEt 
$It 
'1'8 
OPllP 

TOTAL 

CHU LAI C148T 
REC 
SEC 
AI'8 
OP/LP 

TOTAL 

GRAND TOTAL 

DAY ACTIONS 
FRIENDLY CAS ENEMY CAS 
KIA WIA MIA ToTl KIA PII 

1 

5 

6 

NIGHT ACT IONS 
FRIENDLY CAS ENEMY CAS 

TOll KIA WIA I'IIA TOTL KIA PH 

5 

6 

PAGE 21 

Ton 

TOUl 
FRND EN"Y 
CAS CAS 

1 

5 

6 

6 

GNO 
TOT 

407 
4287 

46'14 

GND 
TOT 

4 
11 

15 

wEAPONS CAPTURED 
DAY NIGHT TO' 

IN CS IN CS CAP 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIALFIRE
TEAM

INFANTRY
ACTIONS

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

28
JUN

TO
04

JUL
1968

TOTAL
FIRE

TEAM
ACTIONS

COMBAT
RECONNAISSANCE

SECURITY
AMBUSH

OP/LP
TOTAL

GND
AREA

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

NGT
TOT

NGT
TOT

DAY
DAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
TOT

NGT
DAY

TOT
NGT

DONG
HA

PHU
BAI

245
245

32
130

130
277

162
407

DANANG
84

177
93

10
48

58
153

455
302

2
256

258
1037

2302
3339

3001
1286

4287
CHU

LAI
TOTAL

84
93

177
10

48
58

153
302

455
2

503
501

1167
2334

3501
3278

1416
4694

FIRE
TEAM

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT
COMBAT

RECONNAISSANCE
SECURITY

AMBUSH
OP/LP

TOTAL
GND

AREA
DAY

TOT
NGT

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
NGT

TOT
NGT

DAY
TOT

DAY
NGT

TOT
DONG

HA
PHU

BA1
1

3
4

1
3

4
DANANG

3
3

2
1

3
4

I
5

5
6

11
CHU

LA1
TOTAL

3
3

3
7

4
1

7
5

4
8

15

RESULTS
OF

FIRE
TEAM

INFANTRY
ACTIONS

BY
TYPE

ACTION

DAY
ACTIONS

NIGHT
ACTIONS

TOTAL
WEAPONS

CAPTURED
AREA

TYPE
FRIENDLY

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
FRIENDLY

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
ENMY

FRND
DAY

NIGHT
TOT

ACT
KIA

WIA
MIA

TOTL
K1A

PW
TOTL

KIA
WIA

MIA
TOTL

KIA
PM

TOTL
CAS

CAS
IW

CS
IW

CS
CAP

DONG
HA

CPBT
REC
SEC
AMB
OP/LP

TOTAL

PHU
BAI

CHBT
REC
SEC
AMB

1
1

1
OP/LP

TOTAL
1

1
1

DANANG
CMBT

5
5

5
REC
SEC
AMB

1
1

1
OP/LP

TOTAL
6

6
6

CHU
LAI

CHBT
REC
SEC
AMB
DP/LP

TOTAL

GRAND
TOTAL

1
6
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fiRE TEAM INFANTRY ACTIONS WITH COIliUCT RY Af-INULUS SFCTOR FOR wEEK OF l~ JUN T'] 04 JilL l%P 
0-15000 METERS 15-30000 ~ETEI\S '0-450')0 ~tH':S OVER 45000 MEHRS 

OH4 
~NE 

E~E 

ESE 
SSE 
SS~ 
~SW 

WNW 
NNW 

TOT 

PHU 
NNE 
EltE 
ESE 
SSE 
ssw 
wSw 
II"W 
NNII 

TOT 

DAN 
NNE 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
SSW 
IISW 
IINII 
l1li11 

TOT 

CHU 
NNE 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 

ii'= 
IIItW 
NNW 

TOT 

STOT 

CHBT REC SEC ~~8 OP/LP CMBT REC SeC A~~ OP/LP C~RT ~EC SeC A"I UP/LP C~BT REC SEC AM~ OP/lP 
DA NG OA NG O~ NG OA NG DA ~G 04 NG OA NG OA NG DA NG DA NG OA NG DA ~G n~ ~G D~ ~G 04 NG DA ~G DA HG DA ~G OA NG 01 ~G 

1 1 

1 1 

i 
3 2 3 

1 

1 3 2 " 

2 3 2 1 1 1 

~ 
t'!'j 
n 
~ 
7JJ. 
7JJ. .... 
~ .... 
t'!'j 
~ 
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CONFIDENTIALFIRE
TEAM

INFANTRY
ACTIONS

WITH
CONTACT

BY
ANNULUS

SECTOR
FOR

WEEK
OF

28
JUN

T°
04

JUL
1968

0-15000
METERS

15-30000
METERS

30-45000
METERS

OVER
45000

METERS

DA CMBTNG
DA REC

NG
04 SEC

NG
DA AMB

NG
OP/LP
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

VG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG

CMHT
REC

SEC
OP/LP

CMRT
AMB

REC
SEC

UP/LP
AME

CMBI
REC

SEC
OP/LP

AMB

DHANNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSW
WSW
WNW
NNW

TOT

PHUNNE
ENE
ESE

1
1

1
SSE

1

SSW
WSW
WNW
NNW

TOT
1

1
1

1

DANNNE

INTERNATIONAL

ENE
ESE
SSE

1
SSW

3
2

3
1

WSW
1

WNW
NNW

TOT
1

3
2

4
1

CHUNNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSN
MSM
WNW
NNW
TOT

GTOT
2

3
2

1
4

1
1

1
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FlqE TEAM CASUALTY SUMMARY PY AN'IUlUS SfCTm FUR wEEK UF ?~ JUN re (14 JlIl 196~ 

~ONG HA 

~-15000" 
15-,0000" 
lQ-45000 N 

UVt::R45000 
TOTU 

PHU RAI 
D-1SOOOII 

15-1000011 
10-45'001' 
OVER45000 

TOTAL 

OA'UNG 
0-1500011 

15-3000011 
30-450001' 
OVER45000 

TOUL 

CHU LAI 
0-15000" 

15-,vOOOl'l 
30-4~000' 
CVER45000 

TOfAl 

NNE ENE ESE SSE SSw IISW WNW \\!W 
Fq EN FR EN FR EN FR EN FR EN Fq ~N F~ I,~ ~~ [N 

3 
3 

6 

6 

• FR-- KIA, WIA, lilA GRAND TOTAL 

EN- KIA. PM 

PAGE 23 

3 
3 

2 

2 

5 

6 

6 

6 
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CONFIDENTIALFIRE
TEAM

CASUALTY
SUMMARY

BY
ANNULUS

SECTOR
FOR

WEEK
UF

28
JUN

TC
04

JUL
1969

*

TOTAL
SSW

SSE
WSW

WNW
WW

ESE
ENE

NNE
FN

EN
IR

EN
FR

EN
FR

FK
EN

EN
FR

FR
FR

FR
EN

FR
EN

EN
DONG

HA
0-15000M

15-30000M
30-45000
OVER45000

TOTAL

PHU
BAI

0-15000M
15-30000M
30-45000M

3
3

OVER45000
3

3
TOTAL

DANANG
2

1
I

0-15000M
6

6
15-30000M
30-45000
OVER45000

2
1

1
6

6
TOTAL

CHU
LAI

0-15000M
15-

ACCOUNT

30-45000
OVER45000

TOTAL

GRAND
TOTAL

FR-
KIA,

MIA,
NIA

5
6

EN--
KIA,

PW
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SQUAD INFA~TRY ACTIONS FOR THE WEEK OF 28 JUN TO Olt JUL 

TOTAL SQUAO ACTIONS 
CO"8AT RECON!IIAISSANCE SECUR ITY 

AREA DAY NGT TOT DAY NGT TOT DAY NGT 

DD!'IG HA 
PHU 8AI 81 61 
DA~ANG 330 321 1>51 11 40 57 121t Ilt3 

CHU LAI 
TOTAL loll 321 132 17 40 57 124 143 

SQUAD ACTIONS WITH CONTACT 
COMBAT RECON~AISSANCE SECUR IlY 

AREA DAY NGT lOT OAY NGT TDT DAY !'IGT 
DONG HA 
PHU BAI 1 1 1 
DANANG 12 10 22 2 

tHU LAI 
TOUl 12 11 23 3 

RESULTS OF SQUAD INfANTRY ACTIONS 8'1' TYPE ACTION 

DAy ACTIONS 

191>6 

lPlRUSH IlP/LP 

TOT DAY NCT TOT n~Y NGT 

112 112 R 

267 602 605 14 H 

267 774 177 22 33 

A~BUSH OP/LP 
TOT DAY NGT TOT nAY NGT 

1 12 12 
2 6 7 

3 18 19 

NIGHT ACTIONS 
AItEA TYPE FRIENDLY CAS ENEMY CAS FRIENDLY CAS ENEM' CAS 

ACT 
DONG HA CNT 

REt 
SEC 
AfI8 
o"tP 

TOTAL 

PHU BAJ CMT 
REt 
SEC 
AM 
OP/V 

TDTAL 

OANAtIG eMIT ; ~rc 
AM 
OPILP 

TOTAL 

CHU LA! CIIST 
REC 
SEC 
A .. 8 
OPllP 

TOTAl 

GRANO TOHL 

KIA NIA MIA TOTL KIA PW Ton 

2 2 

2 2 

4 .4 

4 5 

• 9 

KIA WIA "IA TOTl KIA PW 

T 

T 

12 

PAGE H 

1 6 

7 6 

12 

Ton 

b 

6 

6 

TOT 

47 

55 

TOT 

TOTAL 
DAY NGT 

89 112 
488 1139 

'177 1311 

TOTAL 
DAY NGT 

1 13 
15 17 

16 30 

TOTAL 
FRND ENIIY 
CAS CAS 

2 
T 6 

9 6 

8 

5, 
1 

14 

23 7 

GND 
TOT 

261 
HZ1 

1888 

GND 
TOT 

14 
32 

46 

~EAPONS CAPTURED 
DAY NIGHT TOT 

IW CS IW CS CAP 

3 ·3 

3 3 

1 

3 
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CONFIDENTIALSQUAD
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
28

JUN
TO

04
JUL

1968

TOTAL
SQUAD

ACTIONS
GND

TOTAL
OP/LP

AMRUSH
SECURITY

RECONNAISSANCE
COMBAT

TOT
NGT

DAY
DAY

NGT
TOT

TOT
NGT

DAY
TOT

NGT
DAY

DAY
NGT

TOT
TOT

NGT
DAY

AREA

DONG
HA

261
172

89
8

8
172

172
81

81
PHU

BAI
1627

1139
488

47
33

14
605

602
3

267
143

124
57

40
17

651
321

330
DANANG
CHU

LAI
1888

1311
577

55
33

22
777

774
3

267
143

124
57

40
17

732
321

411
TOTAL

SQUAD
ACTIONS

WITH
CONTACT

GND
TOTAL

OP/LP
AMBUSH

SECURITY
RECONNAISSANCE

COMBAT
TOT

NGT
DAY

TOT
NGT

DAY
TOT

NGT
DAY

TOT
NGT

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

TOT
NGT

DAY
AREA

DONG
HA

13
14

1
12

12
1

1
1

1
PHU

BAI
32

17
15

1
1

7
1

6
2

2
22

10
12

DANANG
CHU

LAI
46

30
16

1
1

18
19

I
3

3
23

11
12

TOTAL

RESULTS
OF

SQUAD
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
BY

TYPE
ACTION

WEAPONS
CAPTURED

TOTAL
NIGHT

ACTIONS
DAY

ACTIONS
TOT

NIGHT
DAY

FRND
ENMY

ENEMY
CAS

FRIENDLY
CAS

ENEMY
CAS

FRIENDLY
CAS

TYPE
AREA

IW
CS

IW
CS

CAP
CAS

CAS
TOTL

KIA
PW

KIA
WIA

MIA
TOTL

TOTL
PW

KIA
KIA

WIA
MIA

TOTL
ACT

DONG
HA

CMBT
REC
SEC
AMB
OP/LP

TOTAL

PHU
BAI

CMBT
REC

2
2

2
SEC

3
3

6
7

6
7

6
7

AMB
OP/LP

3
3

6
9

6
7

6
7

2
2

TOTAL

1
1

8
4

4
4

4
CMBT

DANANG
REC

5
5

4
SEC

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
AMB
OP/LP

1
1

1
14

5
5

1
1

9
1

8
TOTAL

CHU
LAI

CPBT
REC
SEC
AMB
OP/LP

TOTAL

4
3

1
7

23
6

12
6

12
GRAND

TOTAL
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OHA 

SliU_O INFANTRy ~CTlONS WITH CUNTACT RY ANNULUS SfCTO~ FUR THE WEEK OF 2A JLJ'" rl> 114 JilL IqQP 
0-15000 "'ETERS 15-30000 METERS 10-45000 METers OVER 4~noo ~~TE~S 
C'IflT REC SfC A:-'~ ,;P/LP CMRT ~f:C ~EC A'I~ OP/lP CMBT ~EC ~lC A~' LJ'lLr eMIlT pee S!:C AMH lJPIlP 
DA MG DA ~G DA NG O~ ~G IJ~ ~G OA ..,G OA NG 04 ~~ D4 ~~ DA ..,~ OA NG D~ NG OA ~~ DA ~~ UA N~ ~ • ..,G ~A NG OA NG OA NG DA NG 

N',jE 
E'IE 
ESE 
SSE 
SSW 
WSW 
IINW 
NNW 

TOT 

PHU 
NNE 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 6 

5 

SSW 
wSW 
WNW 
NNW 

ror 6 5 

DAN 
"NE 

I:l fNE 0 
t"l ESE t:"J 
~ SSE 2 2 3 ~ 

~ SSW 0\ 0\ 
IISW 

1 4 0\ 1 2 1 1 ~ 
'JJ .11 'JJ 
'JJ NfftI .... 

rOT T 6 2 "!'l .... 
'JJ 
"'" 0\ It 1 2 1 1 "!'J 
"'" t"l CHU 

I:l NNE 
t:"J 
0 

ENE 

e ESE 
SSE 
5511 
II$W 
WNW 
NNW 

TOT 

(;TOT 7 6 10 4 ,. 1 1 1 1 1 

PAGE 25 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIALSQUAD
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT
BY

ANNULUS
SECTOR

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

28
JUN

To
04

JUL
1908

0-15000
METERS

15-30000
METERS

30-45000
METEPS

OVER
45000

METERS
CMPT

REC
SEC

CP/LP
CMRT

RFC
AMR

OP/LP
CMBT

REC
SLC

SEC
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

IG DANGDANGDANGDANGDANG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NC
DA

NC
DA

NG
DA

VG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG

AMH
GP/LP

CMRT
AM

REC
SEC

DP/LP
AMM

DHANNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSW
WSW
WNW
NNW

TOT

PHUNNE
ENE
ESE

1
1

5
1

SSE
6

SSW
WSW
WNW
NNW

TOT
6

1
1

5
1

DANNNE

INTERNATIONAL

ENE
ESE
SSE

2
2

1
3

SSW
4

4
1

4
4

1
2

1
1

MSW
1

MNW
1

NNW
7

6
TOT

2
4

4
4

1
2

1
1

CHUNNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSN
MSW
WNW
NNW

TOT

GTOT
7

6
2

10
4

4
1

3
1

1
1

5
1

PAGE
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SQUAD CASUALTY SUMMARY BY ANNULUS SEeTGR FnR THr WEEK OF 2~ JUN TO 04 JUL 196~ * 

DONG H. 
O-15000~ 

15-30000M 
10-4500011 
cvER45000 

TOTAL 

PHU HAl 
0-15000M 

15-300001' 
30-45000~ 
OVER45000 

TOTAL 

OANANG 
0-I!>OOOll 

15-30000!! 
30-450001' 
OVER45000 

TOTAL 

tHU LAI 
0-150001' 

15-3000011 
30-450001' 
OYER45000 

TOTAl 

NNE PIE ESE SSF SSW W>W WNW N'JW 
Fq EN FR EN FR EN ~R EN FR E"I FR EN FR E"I FR [I; 

EN- KIA, 'II 

2 
2 
4 

1 
3 

4 

5 

5 

12 
1 

13 

2 

7 
13 

20 
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5 

GU~ TOTAL 

WT Al 
FR EN 

6 

2 
2 

10 

22 
16 

38 

48 

2 
1 
3 

7 
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SQUAD
CASUALTY

SUMMARY
BY

ANNULUS
SECTOR

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

28
JUN

TO
04

JUL
196°

ESE
SSF

NNE
ENE

SSW
TOTAL

WSW
WNW

NNW
FR

EN
EN

FR
EN

FR
FR

EN
FR

EN
FR

EN
FR

EN
EN

FR
EN

FR
DONG

HA
0-15000M

15-30000M
30-45000M
OVER45000

TOTAL

PHU
BAI

5
0-15000M

2
I

2
6

15-30000P
1

1

30-45000M
2

3
2

3

OVER45000
2

2
TOTAL

5
4

4
2

10
1

6

DANANG
0-15000M

7
12

3
22

15-30000M
13

1
2

1
1

16
30-45000M
OVER45000

TOTAL
20

13
5

1
38

1

CHU
LAI

0-15000M
15-30000M

INFORMATION

30-45000M

ACCOUNTING

OVER45000
TOTAL

FR-
KIA,

WIA,
MEA

GRAND
TOTAL

7
48

KIA,
PW

EN-

PAGE
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Pl.TOO~ INFANTRY ACTIONS FOR THE hEEK OF 28 JUN TO 04 JUL 1'168 

TOTAL PLATOON ACTIO~S 
COMeAT RECONNAISSA~CE SECUR ITY AMBUSH OP/lP 

AREA DAY NGT TOT DAY NGT TOT OAY NGT TOT DAY N:;T TCT DAY NCT 

DONG HA 
PHU ~"l 16 2 19 4 4 2 20 22 

DANAPIG 65 2 67 9 10 25 39 64 17 11 
CHU LAI 
TOUl 81 4 85 13 1" 25 3'1 bit Z 37 39 

PLATOON ACTIO~S WITH CONTACT 
C 01'18 AT RECONNAISSANCE SECURITY AMFlUSH {JPIlP 

AREA DAY NGT TOT DAY NGT TOT DAY NGT TOT D~Y ~GT TOT [lAY !'lGT 
DONG HA 
PHU &AI 3 1 4- I 2 3 3 
DANANG 32 " 36 11 " 15 2 
CHU LAI 
TOTAL 35 5 40 12 OJ 11 3 3 2 

RESULTS OF PLATOON INFANTRY ACTIONS 8Y TYPE aCTION 

AREA TYPE 
atT 

DONG Hi tl!8T 
JUC 
SEC 

TOTAL -D"L' 
PIIU &AI tllaT 

REC 
SEC 
AIIB 
OP/LP 

TOTAL 

DAIfAMG tllaT 
Ut 
$£( 
AMI! 
OPiLP 

TOTAL 

tHU tAl CMIIT 
REC 
SEC 
AliI! 
OP/lP 

TOUl 

GUilD TOTAL 

DAY ACTIONS 
FRIENDLY CAS ENEMY CAS 
KIA WII MIA TOTl KIA PW 

7 7 

3 3 

10 10 

" 4 19 

2 3 3 

" 7 22 

NIGHT ACTIONS 
FRIENDLY CAS ENEMY CAS 

TOTl KIA WIA MIA TOTl KIA PW Ton 

19 2 5 7 

3 

22 2 5 7 

2 5 7 

PAGE 27 

TOT 

TOT 

2 

TlJTAL 
DAY ~GT 

22 22 
99 59 

121 61 

TOTAL 
DAY NGT 

" 5 
43 10 

"7 15 

TOTAL 
FRND ENMY 
CAS CAS 

7 

3 

10 

11 

lit 

24 

19 

22 

22 

GNO 
TOT 

44 
158 

202 

GNO 
TOT 

q 
53 

62 

WEAPONS CAPTURED 
DAY NI~HT TOT 

IW CS IN CS CAP 

5 5 

1 

6 6 

6· 
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CONFIDENTIALPLATOON
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
28

JUN
TO

04
JUL

1968

TOTAL
PLATOON

ACTIONS
GND

TOTAL
OP/LP

SECURITY
AMBUSH

RECONNAISSANCE
COMBAT

TOT
NGT

DAY
TOT

NGT
TCT

DAY
NGT

DAY
TOT

NGT
DAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
TOT

NGT
DAY

AREA

DONG
HA

22
44

22
22

20
2

4
18

4
2

16
PHU

BAI
158

59
99

17
17

25
64

39
10

1
67

9
2

65
DANANG
CHU

LAI
202

81
121

37
39

39
25

2
64

14
1

85
4

13
81

TOTAL

PLATOON
ACTIONS

WITH
CONTACT

GND
TOTAL

OP/LP
AMRUSH

SECURITY
RECONNAISSANCE

COMBAT
TOT

NGT
DAY

TOT
NGT

TOT
DAY

NGT
DAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

DAY
NGT

TOT
AREA

DONG
HA

5
9

4
3

3
2

1
1

1
4

PHU
BAI

3
53

10
43

2
2

15
11

4
4

36
32

DANANG
CHU

LAI
15

62
47

2
2

3
17

5
3

12
5

40
35

TOTAL

RESULTS
OF

PLATOON
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
BY

TYPE
ACTION

WEAPONS
CAPTURED

TOTAL
NIGHT

ACTIONS
DAY

ACTIONS
TOT

NIGHT
FRND

DAY
ENMY

ENEMY
CAS

FRIENDLY
CAS

ENEMY
CAS

FRIENDLY
CAS

TYPE
AREA

IW
CS

CAP
IW

CS
TOTL

CAS
CAS

KIA
WIA

MIA
TOTL

KIA
PW

TOTL
KIA

WIA
MIA

TOTL
PW

KIA
ACT

DONG
HA

CMBT
REC
SEC
AND
OP/LP

TOTAL

7
7

7
PHU

BAI
CHBT
REC

3
3

3
SEC
AMB
OP/LP

10
10

10
TOTAL

5
19

5
11

7
5

19
2

19
4

CHBT
4

DANANG
REC

1
1

3
3

3
3

SEC
3

2
1

AND
OP/LP

14
22

6
6

7
5

2
22

22
7

1
6

TOTAL

CHU
LAI

CMBT
REC
SEC
AMB
OP/LP

TOTAL

22
24

T
6

5
2

6
GRAND

TOTAL
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PlATOO~ 1t;~ANTRV ACTIO~S ~ITH CO~TACT flY A~NtJLlJS SECTOR FIR WE~K tJF 79 JIJ'" TI! A4 JIJL 1~6q 

IlHA 
NNE 
ENE 
t:SE 
SSE 
SSIoi 
WSW 
WNW 
NNW 

TOT 

PHU 
."NE 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
SSW 
\;SW 
IINW 
NNII 

TOT 

DAN 
NNE 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
SSW 
IISII 
Iftll 
""II 

TOT 

tHU 
hIIE 
eNf 
Ese 
SSE 
SSII 
-.sll 
IINII 

""11 JOT 

o - 15000 ~ETE~S 15-'0000 METERS 30-45000 !'lEfoRS ()vr~ 45000 MtTERS 
CMBT ~EC SEC .~~ (MeT Rf( SEC AMP CMBT RtC 5EC AP C~FT ~'C SEC AMtl 
DA NG OA ,G 0' ~G D_ ~G OA.G D~ NG OA ~G DA ~G DA NG OA ~~ 01 ~G DA ·IS DI NG D~ NC D~ NG DA NG 

1 

3 3 

'I 2 " 1 
Z 5 (0 1 9 

7 
2 

11 2 " 3 5 2 6 1 16 

litOT 11 3 " 1ft 3 5 2 (0 1 19 2 
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ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT
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ANNUL US
SECTOR

FLR
WEEK

OF
28

JUN
to

04
JUL

1968
0

-
15000

METERS
15-30000

METERS
30-45000

METERS
OVER

45000
METERS

CMBT
REC

SEC
AMB

CMBT
REC

SEC
CMBT

AMP
CMPT

REC
SEC

SEC
REC

AMR
AMB

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
15

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DHANNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSW
WSW
WNW
NNW
TOT

PHUNNE
1

ENE
1

1

ESE
3

1

SSE
1

1

SSW
WSW
WNW
NNW
TOT

1
1

3
3

1

DANNNE
ENE
ESE

9
2

SSE
4

1
1

SSW
2

5
1

1
6

9
1

WSW
7

WNW
2

NNW
TOT

11
2

5
2

4
3

6
1

16
1

CHUNNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSW
MSW
WNW
NNW

TOT

GTOT
11

3
5

2
4

3
4

6
1

19
2
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H~TOON CASUALTY SUMMA"Y BY ~"l~ULUS StCTOR FO< THo WEeK OF 28 JUN TIJ 114 JilL [q ,1 

DIlIIIG HA 
(I-150ao'" 

1'5-30000M 
30-45000'"' 
CVER45000 

TOTAL 

PHU BAI 
0-150001'1 

15-3000014 
30-4500011 
OYER45000 

TOTAL 

DANANG 
0-1500014 

15-]000011 
30-4500011 
OVERlt5000 

TOUl 

eHU LAI 
0-150001' 

15-3000011 
3D-1t5000M 
OVER45000 

TOTAL 

N"IE ENE ESb SSf' SSW ~sw ."1, '.'~W 

FR ,N FR E~ FR eN FR E~ fR EN FR EN F~ l" f-O ':N 

17 
2 

19 
2 
2 

13 
1 

14 

2 
30 

2 30 

5 
4 

b 
1 

11 

7 11 2 

• FI-- KII. Wll, Mil GRANO TOTAL 

EtI- KIA, PII 
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17 
4 

21 

ZI 2 
)2 ; 

15 

53 22 

74 22 
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CONFIDENTIALPLATOON
CASUALTY

SUMMARY
BY

ANNULUS
SECTOR

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

28
JUN

TO
04

JUL
1901

TOTAL
NNW

SSE
SSW

WSW
WN

ESE
ENE

NNE
[N

F°
FR

FR
EN

FR
EN

EN
FR

EN
EN

FR
EN

FR
FR

FR
EN

EN
DONG

HA
0-15000M

15-30000M
30-45000M
CVER45000

TOTAL

PHU
BAI

0-15000M
15-30000M

17
17

30-45000M
4

2
2

OVER45000
21

2
19

TOTAL

DANANG
21

2
2

6
2

13
0-15000M

32
5

5
1

30
1

15-30000*
15

4
11

30-45000M
OVER45000

53
22

7
9

11
2

14
30

2
TOTAL

CHU
LAI

0-15000M
15-30000M
30-45000M
OVER45000

TOTAL

GRAND
TOTAL

74
22

FR--
KIA,

WIA,
MIA

KIA,
PW

EN--

PAGE
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COMPA~Y INFANTRY ACTIONS fOR THE WEEK OF 2~ JU~ TO 04 JUL 1968 

TOTAL COMPANY ACTIONS 
CL~ SID 

AREA DAY I<IGT TOT DAY NGT TOT DAV 
DONG HI 
PHU BAI 3 4 3 
DANANG 3 3 83 84 86 
CHU LAI 

TOTAL b 1 83 84 Bll 

COMPANY ACTIONS 8Y TYPE ACTION AND LOCATION 
FRIEI<IDLV CAS OlY EI<IEHY CAS DAY 

AREA TYPE KIA lOlA MIA TOT KIA PW TOT 
DONG HA CLR 

SID 
TOTAL 

PHU 8AI CLR 
SID 

TOTAL 

OANA~ ClR 
SID 

TOTAL 

CHU LAI ClR 
SID 

TOTAL 

TGTAL 
NGT 

TOTAL COMPANY ACT [L'~S wITH CfJt.TArT 
CLR SIll 

TOT AREA D~Y "lGT TOT DhY NGT TOT 
DONG HA 

4 PHU SAl 
B7 DM"ANG 

(HU LAI 
91 TOTAL 

FRIENDLY CAS NGT ~~EMY CAS ~GT 
KIA WIA MIA TOT KIA PI! TOT 

COMPANY ACTION CONTlCTS AND CASUALTY RESULTS BY ANNUlUS SECTOR 

TOTAL 
OAY NGr HlT 

TOTAL CAS 
FRIEND ENEMY 

DISTANCE NNE ENE ESE SSE SSW WSW IINII NNW 
AREA 1000 MTRS CT FR EN CT FR EN CT FR EN CT FR EN CT FR EN CT FR EN CT FR EN CT FR EN 
DONG HI 0 TO 15 

15 TO '0 
30 TO "5 

OVER "5 
PHU 811 a TO 15 

15 TO 30 
3D TO "5 

OYER itS 

DINlNG 0 TO 15 
15 TO 30 
30 TO "5 

OVER 45 

CHU lAI 0 TO 15 
15 TO 30 
30 TO "5 

OVER ItS 
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TOTAL 
CT FR EN 
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CONFIDENTIALCOMPANY
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
29

JUN
TO

04
JUL

1968

TOTAL
COMPANY

ACTIONS
TOTAL

COMPANY
ACTIONS

WITH
CONTACT

CLR
S/D

TOTAL
CLR

S/D
TOTAL

AREA
DAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

TOT
NGT

AREA
DAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

NGT
TOT

DONG
HA

DONG
HA

PHU
BAI

3
1

4
1

3
4

PHU
BAI

DANANG
3

83
3

I
84

86
87

1
DANANG

CHU
LAI

CHU
LAI

TOTAL
7

1
6

83
89

84
1

91
2

TOTAL

COMPANY
ACTIONS

BY
TYPE

ACTION
AND

LOCATION
FRIENDLY

CAS
DAY

ENEMY
CAS

DAY
FRIENDLY

CAS
NGT

ENEMY
CAS

NGT
TOTAL

CAS
TYPE

AREA
KIA

WIA
MIA

TOT
KIA

PW
TOT

KIA
WIA

MIA
TOT

KIA
PW

TOT
FRIEND

ENEMY
DONG

HA
CLR
S/D

TOTAL

PHU
BAI

CLR
S/D

TOTAL

DANANG
CLR
S/D

TOTAL

CHU
LAI

CLR

ACCOUNT

S/D
TOTAL

COMPANY
ACTION

CONTACTS
AND

CASUALTY
RESULTS

BY
ANNULUS

SECTOR
DISTANCE

NNE
ESE

ENE
SSE

SSW
WSW

WNW
NNW

TOTAL
CT

1000
AREA

NTRS
IFRENCTFRE CTFRECTFREN

CT
FR

CT
EN

CT
FR

EN
FR

EN
EN

CT
FR

CT
FR

EN
DONG

HA
0

TO
15

15
TO

30
30

TO
45

OVER
45

PHU
BAI

0
TO

15
15

TO
30

30
TO

45
OVER

45

0
TO

15
DANANG

15
TO

30
30

TO
45

OVER
45

0
TO

15
CHU

LAI
15

TO
30

30
TO

45
OVER

45
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SCOUT SNIPER TEAM ACTIONS rOR THE WEEK OF Z~ JUN TO 04 JUL 19t~ 

SMALL UNIT SCOUT SNIPtR ACTIONS 
wITH CONHCT 

.AREA DAY NGT TOTAL DAY NCT TOT~L 

OOI'lG HA 
PHU 8AI 
OINANG 127 /:, 133 
CHU LAI 

TCTAL 121 6 133 

RESULTS OF SCOUT SNIPER ACTIONS 
fRNO CAS ENEMY CAS 

AREA 
OONG HI 
PHU BAI 
CANANG 
CHU LAI 

DAY NGT TOTAL DAY NGT TOTAL 

3 3 

TOUL 3 3 

RECONNAISSANCE BATTALION SCOUT SNIPER ACTIONS 

W JTH CONTACT 

3 

3 

AREA 
DONG HA 
PHU 811 
DANANG 
tHU LAI 

DAY NGT TOTAL OAY NGT TOTAL 

TOTAL 

RESULTS Of SCoul SNIPER ACTIONS 
FRNO CAS ENEMY CAS 

AREA DAY NGT TOTAL DAY NGT TOTAL 
DONG HA 
PHU8AJ 
OINANG 
CI'IU LAI 

TOUL 

RESULTS OhY ACTIONS 
FRIENDLY CAS ~NF~Y C~S 

KIA WIA MIA TOTl KIA PW TOTnL 

WEAPONS CAPTURED 
DAY NIGHT TOTAL 

lwt CSw Iwe CSw IWC CSW 

RESULTS OAY ACTIONS 
FRIENDLY CAS ENEMY CAS 

KIA WIA MIA TOTl KIA PW TOTAL 

WEAPONS CAPTURED 
DAY NIGHT TOTAL 

INC csw IWC CSW IWC C5W 

PAGE 31 

RESULTS NliHT ~CTIO~S 

FRIENDLY CAS E'JEMY OS 
KI~ WIA MIA TOTL ~IA PW TOTAL 

RESULTS NIGHT ACTIONS 
FRIENDLY CAS ENEHY CAS 

KIA WI. MIA TOTl KIA PW TOTAL 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIALSCOUT
SNIPER

TEAM
ACTIONS

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

28
JUN

TO
04

JUL
1968

SMALL
UNIT

SCOUT
SNIPER

ACTIONS
RESULTS

DAY
ACTIONS

RESULTS
NIGHT

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT
FRIENDLY

CAS
ENFMY

CAS
FRIENDLY

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
KIA

WIA
MIA

TOTL
KIA

PW
TOTAL

KIA
WIA

MIA
TOTL

KIA
PW

TOTAL
AREA

NGT
DAY

TOTAL
NGT

TOTAL
DAY

DONG
HA

PHU
BAI

DANANG
127

6
133

3
3

3
I

CHU
LAI

TOTAL
127

6
133

3
3

3
3

RESULTS
OF

SCOUT
SNIPER

ACTIONS
WEAPONS

CAPTURED
FRND

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
DAY

NIGHT
TOTAL

AREA
DAY

NGT
TOTAL

NGT
TOTAL

DAY
IWC

CSW
IWC

CSW
INC

CSW
DONG

HA
PHU

BAI
DANANG

3
3

CHU
LAI

TOTAL
3

3

RECONNAISSANCE
BATTALION

SCOUT
SNIPER

ACTIONS
RESULTS

DAY
ACTIONS

RESULTS
NIGHT

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT
FRIENDLY

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
FRIENDLY

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
KIA

WIA
MIA

TOTL
KIA

PN
TOTAL

KIA
WIA

MIA
TOTL

KIA
PW

TOTAL
AREA

DAY
NGT

TOTAL
DAY

NGT
TOTAL

DONG
HA

PHU
BAI

DANANG
CHU

LAI

TOTAL

RESULTS
OF

SCOUT
SNIPER

ACTIONS
WEAPONS

CAPTURED
FRND

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
DAY

NIGHT
TOTAL

AREA
DAY

NGT
TOTAL

DAY
NGT

TOTAL
1WC

CSW
IWC

CSW
IWC

CSW
DONG

HA
PHU

BAI
DANANG
CHU

LAI

TOTAL

PAGE
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CASUALTIES RESULTING FRGM "JuT C('MMA:,O DEI AND COMMAND DET EXP DEViCeS "'1" Tile ~H;K Uf 28 JIJN TJ 04 JUl 19bA 
NOT-CHO DEt [XP DEV CMD DET EXP DEV 
DAY NIGHT DAY f'oIIGHT TOT~l GRA'lO 

AREA KIA WIA KIA wit. KIA WIt. KIA wlA DAY NGT TOTAL 
DONG HA 
PHU SAl 
DANANG 
CHU lAI 

TOTU 

11 
3 5" 

3 65 

2 
8 

10 

13 
51 

70 

2 
10 

12 

15 
1>7 

82 

CASUALTIES RESUlTI~G fROM NOT CMO OET AN~ CHO OET exp OE~ICES BY ANNULUS SECTOR 

DISTANCE 
AREA 1000 H NNE ENE ESE SSE SSw WSw WNW NNW TOTAL 

DONG HA 0 TO 15 
15 TO 10 
30 TO 45 

OVER It5 

PHU 8AI 0 TO 15 
15 TO 30 
30 TO 1t5 

OVER 1t5 

DANANG 0 TO 15 
15 TO ~O 
30 TO 45 

OVER "5 

tHU LAI 0 TO 15 
15 TO 30 
30 TO 1t5 

OVER "5 

2 

6 
It 2 

12 
1 

3 

6 
6 

7 10 29 
J2 .3 36 

2 2 
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CASUALTIES
RESULTING

FROM
NOT

COMMAND
DET

AND
COMMAND

DET
EXP

DEVICES
HOW

THE
WEEK

OF
28

JUN
TO

04
JUL

1968
CMD

DET
EXP

DEV
NOT-CMD

DET
EXP

DEV
TOTAL

GRAND
NIGHT

NIGHT
DAY

DAY
TOTAL

DAY
KIA

WIA
NGT

KIA
WIA

KIA
WIA

WIA
KIA

AREA
DONG

HA
15

13
2

PHU
BAI

2
11

2
57

67
10

54
3

8
2

DANANG
CHU

LAI

12
TOTAL

70
82

3
65

2
10

2

CASUALTIES
RESULTING

FROM
NOT

CMD
DET

AND
CMD

DET
EXP

DEVICES
BY

ANNULUS
SECTOR

DISTANCE
NNE

ENE
ESE

SSE
SSW

WSW
WNW

NNW
TOTAL

1000
M

AREA
DONG

HA
0

TO
15

15
TO

30
30

TO
45

OVER
45

PHU
BAI

0
TO

15
1

3
2

15
to

30
30

TO
45

6
6

OVER
45

2
6

4

12
DANANG

0
TO

15
7

10
29

32
1

15
TO

30
36

3
30

TO
45

2
2

OVER
45

CHU
LAI

0
TO

15
15

TO
30

30
TO

45
OVER

45
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L4~GE UNIT OPERATIONS III ~AF/SLF FeR THE ~EEK OF 28 JUN TO 04 JUL 1968 

fNeL OPERATION CORPSI4RE~ TACTICAL 
DATES NAME SIZE TYPE COORDINATE CMDRS 

02JUN DRAGON BN SEARCH I CORPS • eM OR 
28JUN PALACE AND qUANG flAM 

DESTROY 
FINAL 

RPT 

FRIENDLY CASUALTIES ENE~Y CASUALTIES 
IUA Wla KIA PI! 

KIA ME NME MIA NIlL CONF NVA 
2. 96 165 

PW 
VC 

3 

20 
ROKMC 

BOE 

RET 
2 

US"IC 

CIV 
DEF 

kVN I~THtl( 

112 212 
3/2 512 

WPNS CPTD 
I WC cwe 
]u 3 

AIR LIFTED 
"fLO C"RGO 
SORT TROOPS TONS 
2517 2410 288 

NAVAL GUNFIRE 155 GUN IS5H 105 H 107 HT 8 H 175 GUN 
MISS IMMO EXP MISS AMO EXP MISS AMO EU MISS AMO EXP MISS "1'10 EXP MISS AHO EXP HISS AMO UP 

85 17S8 

(Net OPERITlON CORPS/AREA TACTICAL 
OATES IIlJI!: sIZe TVPI: COORDINATE CMDRS USIIC RVN OTHER 

19JUN CHAnAHOOCHE "" SEMCH I CORPS CItOll 3/1 
29JUN SIIA"P AND QUlfIG MGII 11m 

DESTROY IlfF 8DE 
FINAL AMEIIICll 

RPT DIV 

FRIENDlY CASUALTIES ENEMY CASUALTIES AIR LIFTED 
1111 lilA KU PII PII CIY IIPNS CPTD HELO CARSO 

KII fIE !III' III to NIL taM" "" '" RET OEF lilt ellt • nt)lJfls .. 
l l~ 5 2S 17 2641 3949 479 

ItIVAL GUNFIRE 155 GUN 155 H 105 H 107 HT 8 " 175 GUN 
NISS ANNe EXP MISS IMO EXP MISS IMO EXP MISS AMO ExP MISS AMO EXP MISS AMO fXP MISS AMO EXP 

PAGE H 

ATTACK SORTIES 
USMC USMC 

CIS aAS OTHR 
57 65 2 

8N DAYS 
REPORTED 

108 

ATtACk SOlnu 
USIIt USft(; 

CAS lAS 

8N DAYS 
REPORTED 

B 

OTIIl 
38 
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CONFIDENTIALLARGE
UNIT

OPERATIONS
III

MAF/SLF
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
28

JUN
TO

04
JUL

1968

OPERATION
INCL

CORPS/AREA
TACTICAL

DATES
SIZE

NAME
TYPE

COORDINATE
CMDRS

USMC
KVN

OTHER

02JUN
DRAGON

BN
SEARCH

I
CORPS

CMDR
1/2

2/2
28JUN

PALACE
AND

QUANG
NAM

20
3/2

5/2
DESTROY

ROKMC
FINAL

BDE
RPTFRIENDLY

CASUALTIES
ENEMY

CASUALTIES
AIR

LIFTED
ATTACK

SORTIES
WIA

WIA
KIA

PW
PW

CIV
WPNS

CPTD
HELO

CARGO
USMC

USMC
NME

MIA
NBL

KIA
ME

CONF
NVA

VC
RET

DEF
IWC

CWC
SORT

TONS
TROOPS

CAS
DAS

OTHR
96

24
165

2
3

30
2517

3
2410

57
288

65
2

NAVAL
GUNFIRE

155
GUN

155
H

105
H

107
HT

8
H

175
GUN

BN
DAYS

MISS
AMMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

MISS
AMO

EXP
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
REPORTED

1758
85

108

OPERATION
INCL

CORPS/AREA
TACTICAL

DATES
SIZE

NAME
TYPE

COORDINATE
CHDRS

USNC
RVN

OTHER

CHATTAHOOCHE
BN

19JUN
I
CORPS

SEARCH
CHOR

3/1
29JUN

SWAMP
AND

QUANG
NGAI

11TH
DESTROY

INF
BDE

FINAL
AMERICAL

RPT
DIV

FRIENDLY
CASUALTIES

ENEMY
CASUALTIES

AIR
LIFTED

ATTACK
SORTIES

WIA
WIA

KIA
PM

PW
CIV

WPNS
CPTD

HELO
CARGO

USMC
USAC

RE
NME

MIA
NBL

CONF
KIA

NVA
RET

VC
DEF

SORI
INC

TROOPS
CWC

TONS
CAS

DAS
OTHR

13
5

2
25

17
2647

3949
479

38

155
GUN

NAVAL
GUNFIRE

155
H

105
H

107
HT

8
H

175
GUN

BN
DAYS

MISS
MISS

AMO
EXP

ARMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
REPORTED

23

PAGE
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LARGE UNIT OPERATIONS III ~AF/SLF FOR THE WEEK OF 28 JUN TO 04 JUL 1968 

'''ICL OPERATION CORPS/AUA 
OATES NAME SIZE TYH COORDINATf 

OlNOV KEI'HUCJ(Y B~ SE~R(H , CORPS 
ANO QUANG flU 

DESTROY YO 1170 
CONT 

RPT 

FRIENDLY CASUALTIES ENEMY CASUALTIES 
MIA lilA KIA PW 

KIA Me NME MIA Nel (ONF NVA 
437 1749 576 1 2104 91 

NAVAL GUNFIRE 155 GUN 155 H 

PW 
VC 

3 

MISS AMMO EXP MISS AMO EXP MISS AMD EXP 
2083 41911t 

INCl DPE~ATION CORPS/AREl 
D'TES MAlliE SIZe TYPE COORDINATE 

05rtOV NAP(lLEOItII IIItI SEAR(H I CORPS 
SALINe AIt) QUANG TRI 

DESTROY YD 3469 
CONT 

RPT 

FRIENDLY CASUALTIES ENEMY CASU.lTIES 

"'" IfIA KIA PW PII 
KIA filEtE MIA Nn c., "w. YC 
362 1523 03 1 3128 17 9 

TACTICAL 
C~ORS USMC 

CMDR 1/4 211 
4TH 3/3 3/9 

MARINES 

CIV 
RET Dff 

8 166 

105 H 

RVN I;THEcR 

107 HT 

1/4{j 
8114 
1/44 

,\RTY 
USA 

WPNS (PTO 
I lie (liC 
4lt1 135 

6 
MISS AMO EIlP 'IISS AMO EXP MISS 

TACTICAL 
CIQ)RS USMC RV" OTHER 

CG 1ST 
30 AMTRAt 

MAR DIV 8N 
12TH 
MAR/-l 

elv IIPHS CPJD 
REt oEf: lilt. CIIC 

2 5 570 IB8 

H 

HELO 
SORT 
7108 

1\110 

HElO 
511«1 
3387 

EXP 

A lR LIFTED 
CARCO 

TROOPS TONS 
10985 4182 

115 GUN 
IIISS AMO exp 

AIR LIFTED 
CM~ 

,TAOOP'5 ' I nIlS 
9083 5397 

NAVAL GUNFIRE 155 CUN 155 H 105 H 107 HT 8 H 175 GUN 
II!lSS AMMO EXP MISS 4MO EXP MISS IMO 'EXP MISS .MO EXP MISS ',",0 EXP "ISS AIIO EXP MISS AMO EXP 

34 151010 
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ATTACK SORTIES 
USMC USMC 

CAS DAS OTHR 
821 1299 lZ 

8N DAYS 
REPOR.TEO 

ATTA&!( SORTIES 
USIIC USIIC 

CAS OAS 
200 99 

8,. OAYS 
REPORTED 
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CONFIDENTIALLARGE
UNIT

OPERATIONS
III

MAF/SLF
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
28

JUN
TO

04
JUL

1968

INCL
OPERATION

CORPS/AREA
TACTICAL

DATES
SIZE

NAME
TYPE

COORDINATE
CMDRS

USMC
OTHER

RVN

02NOV
KENTUCKY

BN
SEARCH

I
CORPS

CMDR
1/4

2/1
1/40

AND
QUANG

TRI
4TH

3/3
3/9

8/14
DESTROY

YO
1170

MARINES
1/44

CONT
ARTY

RPT
USA

FRIENDLY
CASUALTIES

ENEMY
CASUALTIES

AIR
LIFTED

ATTACK
SORTIES

WIA
WIA

KIA
PW

PW
CIV

WPNS
CPTO

HELO
CARGO

USMC
USMC

ME
KIA

NME
MIA

NBL
CONF

NVA
VC

RET
DEF

IWC
CWC

SORT
TROOPS

TONS
CAS

OTHR
DAS

437
1749

576
1

2704
91

3
8

166
447

135
7108

10985
4182

821
1299

12

NAVAL
GUNFIRE

155
GUN

155
H

105
H

107
HT

8
H

175
GUN

BN
DAYS

MISS
AMMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
REPORTED

2083
41914

DESCRIPTION

information

OPERATION
INCL

CORPS/AREA
TACTICAL

NAME
DATES

SIZE
TYPE

COORDINATE
CRORS

USMC
RVN

OTHER

NAPOLEON/
OSNOV

SEARCH
BN

I
CORPS

CG
1ST

SALINE
AND

QUANG
TRI

30
AMTRAC

DESTROY
YO

3469
MAR

DIV
BN

CONT
12TH

RPT
MAR/-1

FRIENDLY
CASUALTIES

ENEMY
CASUALTIES

AIR
LIFTED

ATTACK
SORTIES

WIA
WIA

KIA
PM

PM
CIV

WPNS
CPTD

HELO
CARGO

USMC
USNC

NAE
MIA

NOL
ME

KIA
CONF

NVA
VC

RET
DEF

INC
CMC

SORT
TROOPS

TORS
CAS

DAS
OTHER

403
362

1523
3128

1
77

9
2

5
570

188
3387

5397
9083

200
99

NAVAL
GUNFIRE

155
GUN

155
H

105
H

107
HT

8
H

175
GUN

BN
DAYS

MISS
ANNO

EXP
MISS

MISS
AMO

EXP
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
REPORTED

34
1544
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LAQCE UNIT OP~RATICNS III MAF/SLF FOR [HE WEEK 

I~Cl OPERAT [ON CORPS/MEA 
OATES NAME SIZE TVPE COORDINaTE 

llHN LANCASTER II BN SEARCH I CORPS 
AND 'lUANG TRI 

flE>TRDY YO 1170 
CCNT 

RPT 

FRIENDLY CASUALTIES ENE~Y CASUALTIES 
wlA IliA KI4 ~W 

Kit ME "ME HIA NML (ONF NVA 
171 TII5 308 ~O, 14 

PW 
VG 
15 

11F 28 JU~ HI 

TACTICAL 
CMORS 

C .. C~ 
4TH 
MARI~ES 

RET 

04 JUl 

USIolC 

2/9 3/9 
1112 
3D 

ReC BN 
III 
BLl 214 

CIV 
DEF 

47 

i'lbR 

RV'I '!THER 

'/rQ4 
I.HV 

IJS \ 

WPNS CPTO 
IWC ewc 
127 37 

HELD 
SORT 
4971 

41R UFTE!1 
CIIRGO 

TROOPS TONS 
ll'i55 1531 

NAVU GUNFIRE 155 GUN 155 H 105 H lOT HT 9 H 175 GUN 
MISS AM~O exp MISS AHO EXP MISS AHO EXP MISS AMO EXP MISS ~MO EXP ~ISS AHO EXP ~ISS AMO EXP 

INCL OPERAnON CQRPSIAIlEA TACTICAL 
Dues IWfE sIZe TYPE CooRDJNATE (MDRS USMC ltV" OTHER 

l~APR SCOTLAND II 814 SEARCH I CORPS CG 111 211 1/5 2ft; 
ANO QUaNG TIl 3D 213 1/9 1ST 

DESTROY XO 8331 "'All DI~ .,2126 AIR 
COIH 31Z6 CAV 

RPT 

FRIENDLY CASUALTIES e14e"Y CASUALTIES AIR LIFTED 
lilA lilA ItIA "" PII (IV .. PHS CI'TO HE~O CARGO 

Itt.' ,lIE .. MIAldIl COHf .lftA we RET DeF I tit ewe . SORT III;_S 
.. _ 

330 H6T 256 l 22(16 54 1 3 615 189 124593 63316 5"9 

"AVAl GU"FIRE 155 GUN 155 H 105 H LOl HT 6 H 175 GUN 
MISS AMMO EXP MISS AHO EXP "{5S AMO EXP MISS AND EXP ~ISS ~MO ~xP MISS ~Ma EXP HISS AHa EXP 
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ATTACK SORTIES 
USMC USMC 

CAS DAS OTHR 
438 566 

BN OAYS 
REPORTED 

ATTACK SOUlES 
~,sfIC USjItC 

eM DM 
2185 4ltO 

8M DayS 
REPORTED 

OT .. 
15 
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CONFIDENTIALLARGE
UNIT

OPERATIONS
111

MAF/SLF
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
28

JUN
TO

04
JUL

1968

TACTICAL
OPERATION

1 NCL
CORPS/AREA

SIZE
TYPE

COORDINATE
OTHER

CMDRS
RVN

USMC
DATES

NAME

2/9
3/9

9/94
I

CORPS
CMDR

SEARCH
21JAN

LANCASTER
II

BN
ARTY

4TH
CUANG

TRI
1/12

AND
MARINES

YD
1170

USA
DESTROY

3DREC
BN

CONT
1/1

RPT
8LT

2/4

AIR
LIFTED

ENEMY
CASUALTIES

ATTACK
SORTIES

FRIENDLY
CASUALTIES

PW
WPNS

CPTO
CIV

HELO
USMC

USMC
CARGO

PW
WIA

WIA
KIA

RET
VC

DEF
SORT

CONF
IWC

TROOPS
TONS

CWC
ME

DAS
CAS

NME
MIA

NHL
NVA

DTHR
KIA

47
127

37
1531

15
765

505
4971

14
11955

308
171

438
566

155
H

105
H

155
GUN

107
HT

NAVAL
GUNFIRE

175
GUN

8
H

BN
DAYS

MISS
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

AMO
EXP

AMMO
EXP

MISS
MISS

MISS
AMO

EXP
AMO

EXP
REPORTED

INSTRUCTIONS

(MM/DD/YYYY)

CORPS/AREA
TACTICAL

OPERATION
INCL

CMDRS
COORDINATE

NAME
USMC

SIZE
TYPE

DATES
RVN

OTHER

I
CORPS

CG
SEARCH

SCOTLAND
II

1/1
2/1

15APR
8N

1/5
2/5

QUANG
TRI

2/3
1/9

3D
AND

1ST
DESTROY

XD
8331

MAR
DIV

1,2/26
AIR

CONT
3/26

CAV
RPT

ENEMY
CASUALTIES

FRIENDLY
CASUALTIES

AIR
LIFTED

ATTACK
SORTIES

WIA
MIA

PW
KIA

PM
CIV

WPNS
CPTD

CARGO
HELO

USMC
USMC

ME
NRE

MIA
NOL

CONF
NVA

RET
DEF

KIA
VC

TROOPS
INC

TONS
SORT

CWC
CAS

DAS
OTHR

54
256

1
2

1467
2266

330
3

189
124593

615
5449

63316
2185

15
440

155
GUN

NAVAL
GUNFIRE

155
H

105
H

107
HT

175
GUN

BN
DAYS

8
H

MISS
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
ANMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
AND

EXP
MISS

MISS
AMO

EXP
AMO

EXP
REPORTED
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l.~GE UNIT OPERATIONS III MAF/slF FOR THE W~EK OF 28 JUN TO 04 JUL lqb~ 

INCL OPFRATION CORPS/AREA 
OATES NAME sIZe TYPt COCRDl~~TE 

11"..'( JED BN SEARCH I CORPS 
STt.~~IH III AtlC QU~NG TRI 

DESTROY THUA THIf"l 
CUNT 

RPT 

FRIENDLY CASUALTIES ENEMY C~SUALTIES 
WIA IIIl KIA !'Ii 

KU tolE NilE "'IA ~8l (DHF NVA 
101 51t7 65 1 81'1 51 

PIi 
VC 
65 

aCT ICAl 
C~ORS 

eMOR 
1ST ~IR 

CAY DIV 

RET 
11 

USMC 

elv 
OfF 
170 

~V"l UTHH( 

1,7I~ 

1,2112 
1,2, H5 
1,2,517 
II~ 

WPNS GPro 
IIiC CIIC 
420 62 

HElD 
SORT 

229 

AIR LIFTED 
C'IlGO 

TROOPS TONS 
391 ·Hl 

NAVAL GUNFIRE 155 GUN 155 H 105 H 107 HT 8 H 175 GUN 
"'ISS '""0 EXP ~ISS AMO EXP ~ISS AMO EXP MISS AIIO EXP MISS AMO EXP HISS AMO EXP MISS AMO EXP 

II«:L OPEUTlON CORPS/IRU UCTICAL 
DAnS filM SIZE TYPE COORDllllte CMDRS USMC llYN OTHfR 

11111'1 NEYADII 8N SEARCH I CORPS Cl'IDR 21327 
UQ.E AND THUA THIEN 101ST 1,2/501 

DESTROY ABN DIY 1,l/502 
COIIT 1;21505 

RPT 1/508 
1,2111 

FRIENDLY CASUALTIES E"E~Y CASUALTIES AIR LIFTED 
VII VIA KIA PII PV CIY "PIIS CPTO HElO CARGO 

III lIE lIRE 1111 Nk til. MVI we: au OfF , illl( ewe SORT TlllJO'S TOItS 
89 451 216 1080 35 160 18 25 1675 227 

NAVAL GUNFIRE 155 GUN 155 H 105 H 107 HT A H 115 GUN 
IIISS AM~O EXP "ISS AMO EXP MISS 4MO EXP "ISS AMO EXP MISS A"O EXP MISS 4MO EXP MISS lMe EXP 

PAGE 3& 

ATUCK SORTIES 
05"C US,,, 

CAS CAS OTHR 
251 54 

8N DAYS 
REPORTED 

ATTACK SOIlTlES 
USllt USMC 

CAS OAS 
1tl2 94 

8N DAYS 
REPORTED 

otllt 
1 

0 
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CONFIDENTIALLARGE
UNIT

OPERATIONS
111

MAF/SLF
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
28

JUN
TO

04
JUL

1968

INCL
OPERATION

CORPS/AREA
TACTICAL

DATES
SIZE

NAME
CMORS

COORDINATE
TYPE

USMC
RVN

OTHER

BN
17MAY

JEB
SEARCH

I
CORPS

1,712
CMDR

STUART
III

QUANG
TRI

1ST
AIR

AND
1.2/12

DESTROY
CAV

DIV
THUA

THIEN
1,2,375

CONT
1,2,517

RPT
1/7

FRIENDLY
CASUALTIES

ENEMY
CASUALTIES

ATTACK
SORTIES

AIR
LIFTED

CIV
WIA

WIA
PW

CARGO
KIA

WPNS
CPTD

USMC
USMC

PW
HELO

ME
NME

MIA
NBL

KIA
CONF

NVA
RET

TOMS
IWC

DEF
VC

CWC
SORT

CAS
TROOPS

DAS
OTHR

547
107

1
874

65
57

11
170

65
420

54
62

251
391

229
-111

155
GUN

107
HT

105
H

NAVAL
GUNFIRE

155
H

175
GUN

BN
DAYS

8
H

MISS
MISS

MISS
MISS

MISS
AMO

EXP
AMO

EXP
AMMO

EXP
AMO

EXP
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

AMO
EXP

MISS
REPORTED

OPERATION
CORPS/AREA

TACTICAL
INCL

SIZE
COORDINATE

DATES
TYPE

NAME
CMORS

USMC
OTHER

RVN

BN
17MAY

NEVADA
SEARCH

CHDR
I
CORPS

2/327
THUA

THIEN
EAGLE

AND
101ST

1,2/501
DESTROY

ABN
01V

1,2/502
CONT

1,2/505
RPT

1/508
1,2/17

FRIENDLY
CASUALTIES

ENEMY
CASUALTIES

AIR
LIFTED

ATTACK
SORTIES

WIA
WIA

CIV
PM

KIA
PM

MPNS
CPTO

CARGO
HELO

USMC
USMC

CONF
ME

NME
MIA

NBL
VC

KIA
NVA

RET
DEF

INC
CMC

TONS
SORT

TROOPS
CAS

OTHR
DAS

35
18

216
160

25
451

1080
1675

89
227

412
94

1

155
GUN

NAVAL
GUNFIRE

155
H

105
H

107
HT

8
H

175
GUN

6N
DAYS

MISS
MISS

MISS
AMO

EXP
AMMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
REPORTED
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LARGE UNIT OPERATICNS III MAF/SlF FOR T~[ W~EK GF 28 JU~ TU 04 JUl 196R 

[NCl OPERATION CO~PS/_REA 

OATES N4ME SllE TYPE COOROINHE 

27FEB HOUSTON BN SEARCH I CORPS 
AND QUANG NA" 

DES T~OY THUA nHEIll 
CONT AT 8091 

RPT 

FRIE~OLY CASUALTIES ENEMV CASUALTIES 
lilA lilA KIA PII 

KIA ME NME MIA Nel CONF NV, 
96 H6 181 ~91 13 

PI! 
VC 
13 

TACTICH 
C"DRS 

CG 
1ST 

H.R DIV 

RET 
28 

USMC 

2/<, 3/5 

elv 
DEf 

17 

RV~ 

IIPNS CPTO 
IWC clle 
151 12 

HElO 
SORT 
b918 

AIR lIFTEO 
CARGO 

TROOPS TONS 
b083 265 

NAVU GUNFIRE 155 GUN 155 H 105 H 107 HT 8 H 115 GUN 
MISS AMMO EXP MISS AMO EXP MISS AMO EXP MISS AMO EXP MISS AMO EXP MISS AMO EXP M[SS AMO EXP 

IV. a29 

INel OPERATION CORPS/AREA 
DATES MAIlE SIZE TYPE COORDINATE 

1811AY "AIII£tUllE BN SEARCH I CORPS 
THRUST ANO WANG ItA'" 

DESTROY 
COO 

RPT 

FRIENDLY CASUALTIES ENEMY CASUAltiES 
NIA lilA KIA PII 

ItIA lIE .'"IANtll CW ItVA 
109 10'1 iM " 82'6 17 

PII 
yt 

3 

UtnCAl 
CIIDRS 

C"OR 
1ST 
"AR DIY 

Iter 
2 

USMC 

117 )/1 
3126 

elv 
OfF 

,RVN OTHER 

WPltS CPTD 
li~ til(: 
128 102 

fiElD 
at 
8712 

UR LIftED 
tARGO 

tAOUk lOftS. 
13313 1'198 

NaVAL GuNFIRE lSS GUN ISS H 105 H 107 HT e H 175 GUN 
MISS AM~O EXP ~ISS AMO EXP MISS AMD EXP MISS '"0 EXP MISS AMO EXP MISS AMO EXP MISS 'MO EIP 

P6GE 37 

'TTACK SORTIES 
USMC USMC 

cas O_S OTHR 
659 182 9 

8N DAVS 
REPORTED 

ATrACK SORTIES 
USMC USMC 

'"'5 IlI\S OM 
566 76 

8N DAYS 
REPORTED 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIALLARGE
UNIT

OPERATIONS
III

MAF/SLF
FOR

THE
WEEK

CF
28

JUN
TO

04
JUL

1968

INCL
OPERATION

CORPS/AREA
TACTICAL

DATES
TYPE

SIZE
NAME

COORDINATE
CMORS

USMC
RVN

OTHER

27FEB
HOUSTON

SEARCH
8N

I
CORPS

CG
2/5

3/5
AND

QUANG
NAM

1ST
THUA

THIEN
DESTROY

MAR
DIV

CONT
AT

8091
RPTFRIENDLY

CASUALTIES
ENEMY

CASUALTIES
AIR

LIFTED
ATTACK

SORTIES
WIA

WIA
KIA

PW
PW

CIV
WPNS

CPTD
HELO

CARGO
USMC

USMC
KIA

ME
NME

MIA
NBL

CONF
NVA

RET
VC

DEF
IWC

CWC
SORT

TONS
TROOPS

CAS
OTHR

DAS
181

96
436

497
17

13
13

28
151

12
6978

6083
265

182
659

9

NAVAL
GUNFIRE

155
GUN

155
H

105
H

107
HT

8
H

175
GUN

BN
DAYS

MISS
AMMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
MISS

AMO
EXP

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
REPORTED

1429
144

REPRESENTATIVE

OPERAT
ION

INCL
CORPS/AREA

TACTICAL
DATES

NAME
SIZE

TYPE
COORDINATE

CNORS
USMC

RVN
OTHER

16MAY
NAMELUKE

SEARCH
BN

I
CORPS

CMDR
1/7

3/7
THRUST

AND
QUANG

NAM
1ST

3/26
DESTROY

MAR
DIV

CONT
RPTFRIENDLY

CASUALTIES
ENEMY

CASUALTIES
AIR

LIFTED
ATTACK

SORTIES
WIA

WIA
KIA

PW
PW

CIV
WPNS

CPTD
HELD

CARGO
USAC

USNC
RE

NIA
NBL

NPIE
KIA

NVA
CONF

CMC
INC

VC
RET

DEF
SORT

TROUPS
TONS

CAS
DAS

OTHR
491

109
109

826
17

2
3

128
102

8772
13313

1498
566

76

NAVAL
GUNFIRE

155
GUN

155
H

105
H

107
HT

175
GUN

8
H

ON
DAYS

AMMO
EXP

MISS
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
REPORTED
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lAqGE UNIT OPERATIONS III MAF/SLF FOR THE WEEK OF 28 JU~ TO 04 JUL 196q 

INCl OPERATION CORPS/AREA 
OATES NAI'E SIZE TYPE COORnlNATE 

04Mn AllEN aN SEA~CIi I CORPS 
UDell. AND QUANG NA~ 

DESTROY 
CONT 

RPT 

FRIENDly CASUALTIES ENEMY CASUALTIES 
WlA WlA KIA Pili 

III' ME N"E 'HA MBl CONF NVA 
161 719 148 880 1 

PW 
VC 

1 

TACTICAL 
CHDRS USMC RVN I'TH[R 

CMeR 2/7 3/7 
7TH 
~ARINES 

CIV WI'NS (PTD 
RET OfF [we cwe 

2 2 91 26 

A [R LIFTED 
HFlC CARGO 
SO~T TROOPS TONS 
4363 6225 6bl 

NAVAL GUNFIRE 155 GUN 155 Ii 105 Ii 107 HT ~ H 115 GUN 
IIISS '''''0 ElIP MISS AMO EXP MISS AND Exp M[SS AMO EltP MISS AMO EXP MISS AHO EXP MISS AMO EXP 

INCL OPERATION CORPS/AREA 
OATES MAIlE SIZE TYPE COORDINATE 

OltJUL DRAGON 81t SEARCH 1 CORPS 
PALACE II AND QUANe> NAM 

DESTROY 
tGIfT 

RI'T 

FRIENDLY CASUALTIES tNE~Y CASUALTIES 
llfA wlA KIA PH 

KIA ItE NIlE MIA He.. cOlII' NVA 
638 

'W 
vt 

TACTICAL 
CIIORS 

CMDR 
2D 

ROKMC 
aOE 

RET 

USMC 

Clv 
OEF 

RVN OTHER 

112212 
312 SI2 

WPNS CPTD 
INC tilt 

2 

HELD 
SOAJ 
297 

AIR LIFTED 
CARGO 

TROOPS TOMS 
42ft 47 

NAVAL GUNFIRE 155 GU'f 155 Ii 105 H 107 HT R H 175 GUf.4 
MISS A"MO ExP MISS ~MO EXP ~ISS AMO EXP MISS AHO EXP MIS3 AMO ~xP ~ISS AMu EXP MISS A"O EXP 

IJ ~20 

PAGE 3A 

ATTACK SORTIES 
USMC USMC 

CAS OAS OTHR 
1240 102 1 

ATTACK SORTIES 
USMC USIIC 
, W IMS (lTM 

8 4 

8M DAYS 
REPORTED 
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CONFIDENTIALLARGE
UNIT

OPERATIONS
III

MAF/SLF
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
28

JUN
TO

04
JUL

1968

INCL
OPERATION

CORPS/AREA
TACTICAL

COORDINATE
TYPE

SIZE
CMDRS

OTHER
NAME

DATES
USMC

RVN

8N
2/7

3/7
CMCR

I
CORPS

SEARCH
04MAY

ALLEN
7TH

BROCK
QUANG

NAM
AND

MARINES
DESTROY

CONT
RPT

ENEMY
CASUALTIES

FRIENDLY
CASUALTIES

ATTACK
SORTIES

AIR
LIFTED

CIV
WIA

WIA
PW

PW
KIA

WPNS
CPTD

CARGO
HFLC

USMC
USMC

NME
MIA

NBL
CONF

ME
IWC

RET
DEF

NVA
VC

KIA
CWC

SORT
TROOPS

TGNS
CAS

OTHR
DAS

779
148

7
2

1
2

91
161

880
26

1240
4863

661
6225

102
1

155
GUN

155
H

NAVAL
GUNFIRE

105
H

107
HT

175
GUN

BN
DAYS

&
H

MISS
MISS

AMO
EXP

AMO
EXP

MISS
MISS

MISS
AMO

EXP
AMMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AND

EXP
AMO

EXP
REPORTED

INTERNATIONAL

OPERATION
TACTICAL

CORPS/AREA
INCL

COORDINATE
NAME

DATES
TYPE

CHORS
SIZE

USMC
RVN

OTHER

1
CORPS

BN
CHOR

04JUL
DRAGON

SEARCH
1/2

212
PALACE

II
2D

QUANG
NAM

AND
3/2

5/2
DESTROY

ROKMC
CONT

BDE
RPT

ENEMY
CASUALTIES

FRIENDLY
CASUALTIES

AIR
LIFTED

ATTACK
SORTIES

CIV
PW

PH
WIA

WIA
KIA

WPNS
CPTD

HELO
CARGO

USMC
USNC

CONF
RET

CAS
ME

NNE
MIA

NBL
KIA

VC
NVA

DEF
CHC

IWC
SORT

TROUPS
TOMS

DAS
QTHR

3
8

6
287

2
47

424
8

4

155
GUN

105
H

NAVAL
GUNFIRE

155
H

107
HT

175
GUN

A
H

BN
DAYS

MISS
AMMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
REPORTED

420
9
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PAGE

38



I:l 
t"'l 
~ 
r 
> 
'Jj 
'Jj 

"'" "'I'l 
t;; 
I:l 

e 

CONFIDENTIAL 

LARGE UNIT OPERATIONS III Mhf/SLf fO~ THE wEEK OF 28 JUN TO '14 JUL 196R 

I ~CL OPERATION CORPSIAQEA 
DATES NAME SIZE TYPE COOROINATE 

llSEP WHEElER REGT SEARCH I CORPS 
WALLOWA AND QUANG TIN 

COM8INED DES TROY QU~Nr, NGAI 
CONT OPS 1I0cr BT 1021 

RPT PT 1127 

FRIENDL' CASUALTIES ENEI'IY CASUALTIES 
IIIl lilA KU PI! 

KIA ME NME HIA NBL CONF NVA 
655 2360 988 8769 55 

pw 
VC 

171 

UCTlC4l 
CI'ORS 

CG 
AI'IERrCAL 

OIY 

RET 
36 

U~MC 

CIV 
DEF 
477 

RVN (JTUF~ 

llli ARN 
5/502 
1.3/327 
1114 
1,517 
2112 

I!PNS (PTO HElO 
IWC cwe SORT 

1529 101 212597 

AIR LIfTED 
CARGO 

TROOPS TONS 
31 1>604 (,3095 

NAVAL GUNFIRE 155 GUN 155 H 105 H 101 HT 8 H 115 GUN 
HISS AMMO EXP rlSS AMO exp MISS AMO EXP MISS AMO EXP MISS AMO EXP MISS AHO EXP MISS AMO EXP 

B.B 1579,. 

INCl OPERATION COIU's/AAU UtTltAL 
DATES "ME SIZE TTPE COORDINATE '''DRS USMC RVN OTHER 

08APR BURll~TON BN SEARCH I CORPS CHOR 1/6 
tRAil AND QUANG TIN 19.TH 1126 

DESTROY liT 2742 INF 8DE 198 INF 
tOllI fiDE 

IIPT 11 L CAY 
SOD 

FRIENDLY CASUALTIES ENEMY CASUALTIES AIR LIFTED 
lilA It" KIA PV PII CIV NftNS CPTO .~~ CAll.GO 

I('A lIE ,. NIA", 
c_ 

ItVA yt UJ D£f IWC C~' TROOPS 
,. 

55 326 129 587 1 11 3 66 283 58 1)158 17997 3166 

NAVAL GUNFIRE 155 GUN 15~ H 105 H 101 HT 8 H 175 GUN 
HISS AM~O exp HISS AMO EXP MISS AHD EXP MISS AMO EXP MISS AHD EXP MISS AHQ EXP MISS AMO EXP 

PAGE 39 

ATTACK SORTIES 
USMC USMC 

CAS DAS OTHR 

BN DAYS 
REPORTED 

ATTACK SORTIES 
US"" USMC 

i'C:& ""S 

8N D~YS 
REPORTED 

5023 

OTtIfIt 
6'Hl 

C 
t"'l 
~ 
r 
> 
'Jj 
'Jj 

""' "'!'j 

t;l 
C 
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CONFIDENTIALLARGE
UNIT

OPERATIONS
111

MAF/SLF
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
28

JUN
TO

04
JUL

1968

TACTICAL
CORPS/AREA

OPERATION
INCL

OTHER
USMC

RVN
CMDRS

COORDINATE
SIZE

TYPE
NAME

DATES

101
ARN

CG
I

CORPS
REGT

SEARCH
11SEP

WHEELER
5/502

AMERICAL
QUANG

TIN
WALLOWA

AND
1,3/327

DIV
COMBINED

DESTROY
QUANG

NGAI
1/14

BT
1021

OPS
110CT

CONT
1,517

PT
1127

RPT
2/12

ATTACK
SORTIES

AIR
LIFTED

ENEMY
CASUALTIES

FRIENDLY
CASUALTIES

USMC
USMC

CARGO
WPNS

CPTD
HELO

CIV
PW

PW
WIA

WIA
KIA

OTHR
TONS

DAS
TROOPS

CAS
SORT

CHC
IWC

RET
DEF

VC
NNE

MIA
NBL

ME
CONF

NVA
KIA

5023
63095

316604
307

212597
477

1529
177

36
55

8769
988

2360
655

BN
DAYS

175
GUN

107
HT

105
H

8
H

155
H

155
GUN

GUNFIRE
NAVAL

AMMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

REPORTED
MISS

15794
888

TACTICAL
CORPS/AREA

OPERATION
INCL

OTHER
COORDINATE

USMC
RVN

CHORS
TYPE

SIZE
NAME

DATES

I
CORPS

1/6
CNDR

08APR
BURLINGTON

SEARCH
BN

198TH
1/26

QUANG
TIN

TRAIL
AND

INF
BDE

BT
2742

198
INF

DESTROY
BDE

CONT
1/1

CAV
RPT

SQ0

ATTACK
SORTIES

AIR
LIFTED

ENEMY
CASUALTIES

FRIENDLY
CASUALTIES

CIV
USMC

USNC
HELO

MPNS
CPTD

CARGO
PM

PM
K1A

WEA
WEA

SORT
TOMS

CNC
CAS

IWC
TROOPS

OTHR
RET

DAS
DEF

CONF
VIC

NVA
NNE

MIA
NBL

ME
KIA

58
13158

3
17997

3166
283

11
690

66
1

587
55

129
326

107
HT

175
GUN

105
H

BN
DAYS

8
H

155
H

155
GUN

NAVAL
GUNFIRE

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

REPORTED
AMO

EXP
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
AMMO

EXP
MISS
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LARGE UNIT OPERATIONS III ~4F/SLF FOR THe W[fK OF 28 JuN TO O~ JUL 196e 

I~CL OPERATION CORPsl&REA 
OATES NAME SllE TYPE COORDINATE 

21JUN VANCE BN SEARCH I CORPS 
02JUl CANYON ANO QUANG NGAI 

DESTROY 
F INll 

RPT 

FRIENDLY CASUALTIES ENE~Y CASUALTIES 
WIA lilA KI.II PI/ 

KIA ~E NME MIA N8l COHF NVA 
5 l~ 6 

PI! 
VC 

TACTIChl 
C~ORS 

CMOR 
198TH 

INF BDE 

RET 

USI'C 

CIV 
DEF 

~VN UHf ~ 

5/40 
19KTH 
I',F i,;[lE 

I/PNS (PTD 
IIIC ewe 

106 9 

HELO 
SOAT 
1600 

IlIR LIfTED 
CAilGO 

TRCUPS TONS 
2085 138 

NAVAL GUNF IRE 155 GUN 1')5 H ID5 H ID1 HT ? H 115 GUN 
MISS A"MO exp HISS AMO EXP MISS A~O EXP HISS AHO EXP HISS AHO EXP ~ISS AHO EXP HISS AHO EXP 

PAGE 40 

ATTACK SORTIES 
USMC USMC 

CAS OAS OTHR 

BN OAYS 
REPORTED 

2~ 

;, 
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LARGE
UNIT

OPERATIONS
III

MAF/SLF
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
28

JUN
TO

04
JUL

1968

OPERATION
TACTICAL

CORPS/AREA
INCL

USMC
OTHER

COORDINATE
RVN

CMDRS
SIZE

TYPE
NAME

DATES

5/46
I
CORPS

CMDR
BN

21JUN
VANCE

SEARCH
198TH

198TH
QUANG

NGAI
AND

02JUL
CANYON

INF
ADE

INF
ADE

DESTROY
FINAL
RPT

ATTACK
SORTIES

ENEMY
CASUALTIES

FRIENDLY
CASUALTIES

AIR
LIFTED

WPNS
CPTD

CIV
USMC

USMC
PW

CARGO
PM

HELO
WIA

WIA
KIA

OTHR
CAS

VC
ME

NME
MIA

NBL
CWC

IWC
SORT

RET
TONS

DEF
DAS

CONF
NVA

TROUPS
KIA

738
2085

46
1600

14
9

6
5

107
HT

105
H

BN
DAYS

NAVAL
GUNFIRE

155
H

155
GUN

175
GUN

8
H

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMMO

EXP
MISS

24
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